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ANNUAL REPORT 2006

The photographs in the Annual Report 2006 illustrate the interior of the new Head Office 
building of Piraeus Bank, 4 Amerikis street, Athens (Citylink). The Head Office interior 
expresses the Bank’s dynamics and amplify the corporate image through modern and 
timeless interior spaces of high aesthetics and simplicity. Every floor is designated by a 
different colour, which has been used for office signs and furnishing of waiting areas and 
meeting rooms. Sculptures of art aqua Germany in matching colours decorate the various 
floors, where the dominant element is running water emitting calmness and harmony 
in space. Office and common-use areas are decorated with contemporary art works 
expressing the Management’s view of the Bank’s human face, and promoting beauty and 
culture at the workplace.

The photo of the cover illustrates the Fernando Botero’s sculpture “The Rape of Europe” 
which dominates over the main entrance to the Bank’s Head Offices.
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PIRAEUS BANK GROUP: 
A 15-YEAR SUCCESS GROWTH COURSE
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BRIEF OVERVIEW - TIMELINE

1916 Establishment of Piraeus Bank

1918 The shares of Piraeus Bank are listed in the Athens Stock Exchange

1963 Piraeus Bank is integrated into the Emporiki Bank Group

1975 Piraeus Bank moves under state control within the Emporiki Bank Group

1991 Privatisation of Piraeus Bank

1992-1995  Establishment of infrastructure, positioning on the market, corporate 
identity
- establishment of Piraeus Leasing, Piraeus Mutual Funds and Piraeus 
Insurance Agency (1993)
-establishment of Piraeus Finance (1994)

1996-1999 Growth, creation of “critical mass”, competitive size
- establishment of Tirana Bank, Albania (1996)
- absorption of Chase Manhattan Bank Hellas and acquisition of 30% of  
   Sigma Securities (1997)
- establishment of Piraeus Factoring, Piraeus Mutlifin and Multicollection,  
   acquisition of Macedonia-Thrace Bank and Credit Lyonnais Hellas (1998)
- acquisition of Xiosbank, Marathon Bank New York, absorption of National  
  Westminster Bank Hellas, establishment of the London branch, acquisition  
  of the Romanian Pater Credit Bank, renamed Piraeus Bank Romania  
  (1999)

2000-2003 Integration of acquisitions, maturing, established presence abroad
- merger by absorption of Xiosbank and Macedonia-Thrace Bank and  
   creation of the e-banking platform, winbank (2000)     
- strategic alliance with ING, focusing on bancassurance (2002)
- merger by absorption of ΕΤΒΑbank by Piraeus Bank

2004-2006  
 

Leading role in Greece (ranked 4th), enhancement of position abroad, 
performance maximization, technological supremacy
- acquisition of Interbank New York and absorption by Marathon Bank  
   (2004)
- merger by absorption of Devletoglou Securities by Sigma Securities  
  (renamed into Piraeus Securities)
- acquisitions of foreign banks (Evrobank in Bulgaria, Atlas Bank in Serbia,  
  Egyptian Commercial Bank in Egypt), merger by absorption of the Hellenic  
   Investment Company by Piraeus Bank (2005)  
- merger of Piraeus Bank branches in Bulgaria with Evrobank and renamed  
  into Piraeus Bank Bulgaria (2006) 
    



Outside the meeting room of the Board on the 6th floor. The painting on the wall is Fernando Botero’s  
“Family” and the sculpture is by Angelos Panayiotidis, titled “Olive”.
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CHAIRMAN’S LETTER TO THE SHAREHOLDERS

Dear Shareholders, 

Year 2006 was a positive one for both global and European economy, while Greek economy 
maintained its momentum. Within the positive macroeconomic environment of last year, 
corporate climate and consumer confidence indices in Greece were improved. In this context, 
the Greek banking system enhanced its penetration into the country’s economic activity, as 
depicted in the ratio “credit to GDP” which climbed to 74% in 2006 against 67% in 2005 
(based on the revised GDP). Simultaneously, Greek banks persisted with their extrovert 
activity towards markets of the broader geographic region, putting increasing importance 
into their international operations. 

For Piraeus Bank Group, 2006 was another successful year, during which it achieved or 
surpassed the targets it had set. The momentum that has been developed in the last few 
years was continued and led to fast growth in all business segments of operation, enhancing 
both market shares, as well as profitability. The significant performance of 2006 has once 
again confirmed our customers’ trust, our personnel’s determination, as well as the Group’s 
executives’ efficiency.  

The substantially boosted in small and medium-sized enterprises’ (SMEs) operations, the 
dynamic enhancement of household activities and the robust expansion of international 
operations were the cutting edge points of 2006. And this was in consistency with the Group’s 
vision to become the main bank of service for SMEs, while also being strong in providing 
solutions to individuals’ banking needs and to be distinguished as a significant regional 
“player” in the banking sector of South Eastern Europe and Eastern Mediterranean.

Additionally, in 2006, the Group proceeded with its reinforcement in fields where up to now 
it lagged behind, yet it had set ambitious goals, such as asset management and wealth 
management, credit cards operations, as well as bancassurance. Moreover, the strong 
position remained in areas where the Group has been a ‘traditional player’ and possesses 
significant position and expertise, such as leasing, stock brokerage activities, corporate 
banking, project finance, shipping and electronic banking.  

On top of that and despite the intense growth course the Group has presented, quality of 
provided customer service, as well as employee satisfaction have once again remained 
among top management priorities for 2006. Thus, Piraeus Bank ranked once again among 
the first in terms of customer satisfaction in the domestic market and employee satisfaction 
index.

At the same time, loan portfolio quality showed further improvement, resulting in a non 
performing loans (NPLs) ratio of 2.37% at 2006 year-end, having accomplished the target 
set for a ratio below 2.5% a year earlier; this performance led to a new goal for NPLs ratio 
below 2% within the following 4 years.

Senior Management of Piraeus Bank has placed special emphasis on the development of 
an effective risk management framework, which contributes towards the effective allocation 
of the Bank’s capital. In this context, the Bank possesses advanced risk management 
systems, which monitor the main forms of risk: credit risk, market risk, liquidity risk, as well 
as operational risk. 

Consistency with our strategic choices and the momentum we have developed over the last 
years have led Piraeus Bank Group in 2006 to exceptional results. Net profit attributable to the 
Bank’s shareholders for 2006 increased by 65%, climbing to €435 million. This performance 
has surpassed our initial guidance for net profit in excess of €380 million. Profit before tax 
excluding trading gains increased by 91% and reached €388 million versus €203 million in 
2005. Piraeus Bank Group presence both in Greece and abroad was underpinned as well: 87 
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new branches were established last year, out of which 28 in Greece and 59 abroad, as well 
as 1,102 new jobs were created, out of which 271 in Greece and 831 abroad. 

At the end of December 2006, the Group’s assets amounted to €30.9 billion, the loan 
portfolio to €20.8 billion, and deposits with debt securities to €23.0 billion, all increased by 
31%. Total assets under management (deposits, retail bonds issued, wealth management, 
mutual funds and interbank claims) totalled €24.5 billion. The Group’s human resources 
numbered 9,253 people (5,774 in Greece and 3,479 abroad), with 536 branches (301 
domestic and 235 abroad). The number of customers in Greece reached 1.6 million, while 
e-banking subscribers reached the level of 180,000.

The strong growth of loan portfolio in 2006 was backed by the significant increase of the 
client deposits, as well as wholesale funding. In parallel, in 2006, the Group proceeded to 
the issue of a new 10-year subordinated debt (Tier II) in the amount of €400 million, under 
its Euro Medium Term Note (EMTN) programme, thus strengthening its regulatory capital 
and promoting vigorously the Group’s growth course.

Therefore, based on basic earnings per share which amounted to €1.66 (on weighted 
average number of shares during 2006) and following the distribution of an interim dividend 
of €0.32 per share for 2006, the Bank’s Board of Directors decided to propose to the Annual 
General Meeting of shareholders the distribution of a total dividend of €0.64 per share for 
the financial year of 2006. The proposed dividend is increased by 60% as compared to €0.40 
in 2005 (adjusted dividend due to the distribution of 1 bonus share for 4 shares in 2006), 
while it corresponds to a 3.2% dividend yield based on average share price of 2006. It is 
stressed that the aim of Piraeus Bank’s dividend policy is the continuous improvement of the 
dividend per share ratio, taking into account the course of net profits attributed to the Bank’s 
shareholders, in addition to general market conditions. It is worth noting that Piraeus Bank’s 
share price increased correspondingly to the profitability of 2006, growing by 68% (against 
24% of the banking index), thus continuing the very good performance of 2005 (+41%). 

What also needs to be stressed is that the exceptionally positive course of 2006 profitability 
and the enhancement of Piraeus Bank’s position during the same year were also reflected 
in the credit rating upgrade by Standard & Poor’s credit agency to BBB+ (from BBB), as well 
as Piraeus Bank’s outlook to “positive” by Fitch rating agency (from “stable”).

Completing the main points of Piraeus Bank Group’s performance for 2006, the following 
ought to be mentioned:

market share increase in Greece to 12.5% in loans and 11.3% in deposits, from 11.6% 
and 9.8% respectively at the end of 2005, due to the Group’s volumes growth exceeding 
the rate of the market;
impressive growth of small and medium-sized enterprises’ loans through the branch 
network (36%), which combined with the enhancement of medium and large enterprises’ 
loans, led to the increase of corporate loans market share in Greece to 16.3% at the end 
of 2006;
significant reinforcement of mortgages (31%) and consumer loans (35%);
market share strengthening in countries where the Group has operations;
improvement of ‘cost to income’ ratio to 48.4% against 57.9% in 2005;
improvement of after-tax return on equity (ROE) at 29.0% against 21.0% last year and 
return on assets (ROA) at 1.68% against 1.40% the previous year;
retaining of the capital adequacy ratio in high levels (11.0% with Tier I at 7.4%) with total 
equity amounting to €1.8 billion.

The impressive performance of 2006 provides a solid base for the realization of Piraeus 
Bank Group’s new 4-year Business Plan. By the end of the period 2007-2010, the Group 
aims to reach assets of €65 billion (more than doubling today’s figure), loans of €52 
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billion, net profit of €1 billion and at least 900 branches both in Greece and abroad, while 
international operations are expected to contribute significantly (by at least 25%) to Group-
level profitability.  

The financial targets for the 4-year period 2007-2010 include the following:
after tax profit CAGR by 24% (from €435 million in 2006);
pre tax profit excluding trading gains CAGR by 30% (from €388 million in 2006);
sustainability of after tax ROE at 30%; 
improvement of “cost to income” ratio below 44%;
improvement of NPLs ratio below 2.0%.

Piraeus Bank Group invests strategically in issues of corporate governance and corporate 
social responsibility, while at the same time pursuing its successful business operations. 
Active evidence for the importance senior management places on this is provided by 
the adaptation of voluntary commitments to integrate social, cultural and environmental 
actions in the Bank’s practices, in addition to or even exceeding what is imposed by the 
legal and regulatory framework, as well as the uninterrupted social and cultural initiatives. 
Transparency in our structures and policies regarding stakeholders, i.e. shareholders, 
employees, customers, suppliers, the investment community as a whole and the society in 
general, consists our fundamental strategy and an inseparable part of our business culture. 

Piraeus Bank completed 15 years of business activity the past year, following its privatisation 
in 1991, reaching the 4th place in the Greek market. Piraeus Group today constitutes a 
significant financial organisation in the broader geographical area, which is internationally 
accredited, and one of the ten largest organisations in the country in terms of capitalization, 
with great potential and a vision for growth.

Michalis G. Sallas

Chairman of the Board of Directors 
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DEVELOPMENTS IN THE INTERNATIONAL AND GREEK ECONOMIES

International Economy

The year 2006 was positive for the global economy, which experienced a real growth of 5.1% 
versus 4.9% in 2005. Specifically, developed economies accelerated their growth rates with 
a GDP rise to 3.1% from 2.6% in 2005, while developing markets sustained their fast rates 
ranging at 7.3% from 7.4% in 2005. Similarly, the world trade volume increased by 8.9% in 
2006 versus 7.4% in 2005.

Regarding the performance of individual markets, the enhancement of the European growth 
was the key feature and main lever for the global economy acceleration. The European 
Union economy was enhanced by 3.0% from 1.8% in 2005, while the GDP growth rate in 
the euro zone rose to 2.8% from 1.5% in 2005. 

The US and Japanese economies slightly improved showing rises of 3.4% and 2.7% 
respectively (compared to 3.2% and 2.6% in 2005), while China and India sustained their 
rapid growth rates in 2006 reaching 10.0% and 8.3%, respectively.

In 2007, global economy is estimated to maintain its satisfactory growth rate (4.9% IMF 
projection) with a minor decline in the growth rate of developed economies to 2.7% and 
upkeep of the developing and emerging economies rate at 7.2%. The US and Japanese 
economies are expected to experience a slight deceleration, and so is the euro-zone 
economy, which is expected to maintain a growth rate of around 2.5%. Finally, growth rates 
in SE Europe (Albania, Bulgaria, Romania, Serbia) and in Egypt where Greek banks develop 
activities, are expected to maintain at high rates in 2007, i.e. between 4.5% and 6.0%.

Greek Economy

The Greek economy experienced a real growth higher than the European average up to 
4.2% in 2006 from 3.7% in 2005, with private consumption remaining the principal growth 
component, while exports and investment also had a positive contribution to the GDP 
growth. The national consumer price index reached 3.2% in 2006 down from 3.4% in 2005. 
In the fiscal sector, the General Government deficit as a percentage of the GDP is estimated 
to have dropped to 2.6% from 5.2% in 2005 and the public debt to 104.1% of the GDP, 
pushing forward the targets that have been set. 

For 2007 it is anticipated that the Greek GDP rate will rise to 4.0%, thus sustaining the 
positive 2006 performance. The 2007 Budget target is to further decrease the deficit to 
2.4%, increase revenues and attain stricter control over public expenditure. Inflation rate is 
expected to slightly drop in 2007 versus 2006, while employment rate is anticipated to continue 
to grow though slower than in 2006. At any rate, and despite the favourable environment, 
the need for structural changes, e.g. in the labour market, business environment, public 
administration etc., feature among the top priorities for the Greek economy.  



Entrance to the 4th floor. The dominant colour here is turquoise. Clear signs guide visitors. On the right-hand 
side, the sculpture “BOWL turquoise” by F.J.M. Wittekind where water is the principal element.
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CONSOLIDATED FIGURES OF PIRAEUS BANK GROUP

Key Figures
Amounts in € million 31.12.2006 31.12.2005 Change

Total assets 30,931 23,545 31%
Gross loans 20,804 15,884 31%
Customer deposits, repos and retail bonds 17,964 14,030 28%
Debt securities to institutional investors 5,037 3,515 43%
Equity capital 1,832 1,608 14%
Shareholders’ funds 1,616 1,378 17%
Number of branches 536 449 19%
Personnel 9,253 8,151 14%
Number of shares at year-end 270,195,031 214,870,434 26%
Average weighted number of shares in 
circulation during the year 262,353,739

  
248,030,513 6%

Adjusted average weighted number of 
shares in circulation during the year 263,844,482

  
248,222,466 6%

Profit and Loss
Amounts in € million 2006 2005 Change

Net interest income 715.1 558.7 28%
Net commission income 180.6 143.6 26%
Other income 328.2 198.5 65%
Total net income 1,224.0 900.8 36%
Operating cost 592.6 521.5 14%
Impairment losses on loans and advances 74.3 69.0 8%
Group’s profit before tax 556.5 304.6 83%
Group’s profit before tax (excluding  
trading gains) 388.1 202.7 91%
Net profit atttributably to Piraeus Bank share-
holders 434.6 263.8 65%
Basic earnings per share (EPS) after tax 
in € (1) 1.66 1.06 56%
Diluted earnings per share (EPS) after tax 
in € (2) 1.65 1.06 55%

Key Ratios 2006 2005

Return On average Equity (3) 29.0% 21.0%
Return On average Assets (4) 1.68% 1.40%
Cost / income 48.4% 57.9%
Capital Adequacy Ratio 11.0% 11.0%
Tier I 7.4% 8.8%

Ratings from International Rating 
Agencies (5) Moody’s

    Standard 
& Poor’s     Fitch 

Long-term credit rating Baa1 BBB+ BBB+
Short-term credit rating P-2 A-2 F2
Outlook Stable Stable Positive

     
(1) Calculated based on the weighted average number of shares in issue 
(2) Calculated based on the weighted average number of shares in issue for the diluted  
     earnings per share calculation 
(3) Profit after tax and minority interests
(4) Profit after tax
(5) In 2006, Standard & Poor’s has upgraded the long-term credit rating of Piraeus Bank S.A.  
     to BBB+ from BBB,  while Fitch upgrated the Bank’s Outlook to “positive” 
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FIGURES OF PIRAEUS BANK

Key Figures

Amounts in € million 31.12.2006 31.12.2005 Change

Total assets 27,942 21,154 32%

Gross loans 19,042 14,949 27%

Customer deposits, repos and retail bonds       15,836  12,285 29%

Debt securities to institutional investors        4,993     3,491 43%

Equity capital 1,628 1,459 12%

Number of branches*          302       274 10%

Personnel* 4,596 4,342 6%

* due to comparability reasons, 2005 stands without Piraeus Bank branches and personnel  
  in Bulgaria, which they now belong to Piraeus Bank Bulgaria 

Profit and Loss

Amounts in € million 2006 2005 Change

Net interest income 607.6 473.3 28%

Net commission income 88.7 88.2 1%

Other income 211.8 173.5 22%

Total net income 908.1 735.1 24%

Operating cost 442.2 411.5 7%

Impairment losses on loans and advances 59.6 51.8 15%

Profit before tax 404.4 266.0 52%

Profit after tax 340.1 261.6 30%
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FINANCIAL REVIEW OF PIRAEUS BANK GROUP

Piraeus Group Balance Sheet 

Balance sheet items

Amounts in € million

Dec.’06 Dec.’05 Change

Assets 30,931 23,545 31%

Gross loans 20,804 15,884 31%

Deposits and Debt Securities 23,002 17,546 31%

Total Equity 1,832 1,608 14%

At the end of December 2006, the Group’s total assets amounted to €30,931 million against 
€23,545 million in December 2005, i.e. increased by 31%. Loan portfolio posted the same 
high growth rate of 31%, climbing at the end of December ‘06 to €20,804 million, much 
higher than the Greek banking market (20%). It is noted that the loans from international 
operations represented an impressive growth of 57%, reaching €2,920 million.

Mortgage lending reported higher increase than the growth rate of the Greek market (26%) 
on an annual basis, i.e. 31%, with balances up to €4,442 million in December ’06 against 
€3,386 million a year ago. Consumer loan portfolio grew by 25% y-o-y, reaching €2,904 
million at the end of December ‘06 versus €2,317 million a year ago. Total loans to individu-
als constituted 36% of the loan portfolio at the end of December ’06, remaining at the same 
level of 2005. 

Group loans
Amounts in € million

Dec.’06 Dec.’05 Change

Loans to corporates 13,458 10,181 32%

Loans to individuals 7,347 5,703 29%

Total loan portfolio 20,804 15,884 31%

Loans to small and medium-sized enterprises both in Greece and abroad, a segment in 
which the Group holds strong position and expertise, advanced by 36%, amounting to 
€8,803 million at the end of December 2006, compared to €6,487 million a year ago. This 
segment accounts for 42% of the Group’s total loan portfolio. 

Loans to medium-large corporates, including shipping, constitute 22% of the total loan port-
folio and amounted to €4,655 million at the end of December ‘06 versus €3,694 million a 
year ago, up by 26%.

State firms
0.7%

Tourism
4.0%

Other
18.0%

Energy & 
Transport

1.9%

Mortgage
21.4%

Consumer
14.0%

Manufacturing
14.1%

Handicraft
0.8%

Trade
11.5%

Shipping
3.6%

Construction
10.0%

Breakdown by industry
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The loan portfolio quality recorded significant improvement, as non-performing loans (NPLs) 
were 2.37% of gross loans against 3.41% a year ago, hence accomplishing the target for 
NPLs ratio below 2.5% a year earlier. This is an outcome of the implementation of a prudent 
credit policy, the effective management of the problematic loan portfolio and the write-offs of 
claims against existing provisions1  (€127 million write-offs in the full year ’06, in addition to 
€138 million in the full year ‘05). These write-offs resulted in the substantial improvement of 
the loan portfolio quality, as non-performing loans are also covered from significant collater-
als. The coverage ratio of NPLs is one of the highest in the Greek banking system, standing 
at 77%. It is noted that this index for the medium sized European banks (2005) was 69%, 
while NPLs ratio was 2.9%.  

Deposits, including retail bonds issued that are being sold to customers through the branch 
network, reached €17,964 million, raised by 28% on a yearly basis, again significantly higher 
than the Greek market (10%). Savings deposits posted an annual increase of 7%, sight 
deposits 15% and time deposits, repos and retail bonds issued 45%.

Group deposits and debt securities
Amounts in € million

Dec.’06 Dec.’05 Change

Savings and sight 7,661 6,922 11%

Term, repos and retail bonds issued 10,303 7,108 45%

Total deposits 17,964 14,030 28%

Debt securities (to institutional investors) 5,037 3,516 43%

Total deposits & debt securities 23,002 17,546 31%

Senior bonds issued by the Bank (through ECP and EMTN programmes), as well as mort-
gage backed securities reached €5,262 million at the end 2006 from €3,746 million a year 
ago, i.e. up by 40%. Subordinated debt and hybrid bonds amounted to €1,005 million at the 
end of December ‘06 compared to €604 million a year ago.

Group total equity
Amounts in € million

Dec.’06 Dec.’05 Change

Shareholders’ funds 1,616 1,378 17%(*)

Minority interests 216 229 -6%

Total equity 1,832 1,608 14%

(*) 24% like-for-like, including the interim dividend’s impact

The high growth rate of new customer funds led to a ratio of “loans to customer deposits” 
equal to 113.7% in Dec. ’06, while including the debt securities held by institutional investors, 
mainly abroad, the ratio stands at 88.8%, remaining at the last year’s level.

Total equity of the Group amounted to €1,832 million as opposed to €1,608 million last year 
(+14%). Shareholders’ funds at the end 2006 were enhanced by €238 million (+17%), rising 
to €1,616 million against €1,378 million at the end 2005, due to the significantly increased 
profitability. Taking into account the distribution of the interim dividend in December 2006, 

1. Piraeus Bank, according to Bank of Greece guidance, proceeded to write-offs of consumer  
   loans past-due over 1 year, a part of which, statistically, is expected to be recovered  
   gradually  
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the comparable increase of shareholders’ funds is 24%. Total regulatory capital of the Group 
amounted to €2,455 million at the end of December ‘06, while the capital adequacy ratio 
stood at 11.0% with Tier I at 7.4%.

Income Statement Analysis of Piraeus Group2   

Group’s net profit after tax and minority interests amounted to €434.7 million against €263.8 
million for 2005, increased by 65%. After tax earnings per share, based on the average 
number of shares of 2006, rose to €1.66 versus €1.06 last year, i.e. increased by 56%.

12m.’06 12m.’05 Change

Net profit (€ million) 434.7 263.8 65%

Profit before tax (€ million) 556.6 304.6 83%

RoE 29.0 % 21.0% 800 μβ

ROA 1.68% 1.40% 28 μβ

Cost to income 48.4% 57.9% -950 μβ

The Group’s pre-tax profit recorded an increase of 83% amounting to €556.6 million against 
€304.6 million last year. This substantial improvement in profitability is mainly attributed to 
the Group’s organic growth arising from recurring operations, with profit before tax, exclud-
ing net trading gains and gains from investment securities amounting to €388.2 million 
versus €202.7 million in 2005, increased by 91%.  

Group’s net revenues
Amounts in € million

12m.’06 12m.’05 Change

Net interest income 715.1 558.7 28%

Net commission income 180.7 143.6 26%

Other income 159.8 96.6 65%

Net revenues excl. net trading gain & 
gains from inv. securities 1,055.6 798.9 32%

Net trading gains & gains from investment 
securities 168.4 101.9 65%

Total net revenues 1,224.0 900.8 36%

Total net revenues excluding net trading gains and gains from investment securities 
amounted to €1,055.6 million in 12m ‘06 compared to €798.9 million of last year, up by 
32%. Including the respective amount, total net revenues reached €1,224.0 million, boosted 
by 36%. 

Net interest income rose by 28%, amounting to €715.1 million compared to €558.7 million in 

2. Piraeus Bank Beograd (former Atlas Bank) and Piraeus Bank Bulgaria (former Evrobank  
    in Bulgaria) have been acquired and recorded in the Group’s 2005 consolidated financial  
   statements since the beginning of June 2005 and so has Piraeus Bank Egypt (former  
    Egyptian Commercial Bank) since the end of June 2005
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12m ‘05. Net interest margin (net interest income on average interest earning assets) stood 
at 3.30% in 2006 against 3.33% in 2005.  
 

Group’s net commission
Amounts in € million

12m.’06 12m.’05 Change

Commercial banking 119.3 105.2 13%

Investment banking 43.7 22.9 91%

Asset management 17.7 15.6 14%

Total net commissions 180.7 143.6 26%

Net commission income totalled €180.7 million compared to €143.6 million in 12m ‘05, an 
increase of 26%. Net fee and commission income from investment banking jumped (91%), 
due to the increased income from brokerage and advisory services.

Dividend income reached €18.5 million versus €19.5 million last year, as a consequence of 
the reduction of the trading equity portfolio of the Group.

Net trading income and gains from investment securities reached €168.4 million in 2006 
versus €101.9 million a year ago and €70.3 million in 2004. The after-tax profit due to the 
unwinding of the cross-shareholding with ING amounted to €97.4 million.

Other operating income, which includes revenues both from other banking and real 
estate activities, amounted to €141.3 million against €77.2 million for 2005, increased 
by 83%. The Group’s investments in real estate sector have already begun to bear fruits, 
while its income accounts for 69% of other operating income in 2006 and it is expected 
to continue to generate steady and enhanced revenues in the following years. The 
remainder 27% of other operating income stems from financial companies and 4% from 
other subsidiaries.

Group’s operating costs analysis
Amounts in € million

12m.’06 12m.’05 Change

Greek activities 491.3 453.3 8%

International activities 101.3 68.2 48%

Total operating cost 592.6 521.5 14%

Operating cost in Greece amounted to €491.3 million versus €453.3 million in 2005, 
increased by 8%. Including the respective cost of international activities, total operating 
cost reached €592.6 million versus €521.5 million a year ago (+14%). The rise of cost is 
mainly due to the extended plan of expansion that is being implemented in Piraeus Bank 
Group, both domestically and abroad. In 12-month period, 87 new branches (28 in Greece 
and 59 abroad) and 1,102 employees (271 in Greece and 831 abroad) have been added to 
the Group. 

Staff expenses in Greece amounted to €255.0 million compared to €235.0 million in the 
previous year, raised by 9%, while the respective expenses from international activities 
advanced by 57%, due to the organic branch network expansion by 34% y-o-y. Total Group’s 
staff costs amounted to €301.8 million versus €264.9 million in 2005, increased by 14%. 
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Group’s staff costs analysis

Amounts in € million

12m.’06 12m.’05 Change

Greek activities 255.0 235.0 9%

International activities 46.8 29.9 57%

Total staff costs 301.8 264.9 14%

Group’s G&A expenses

Amounts in € million

12m.’06 12m.’05 Change

Rents 36.3 32.5 12%

Third party expenses 37.8 29.2 29%

Advertisement 36.2 28.3 28%

Taxes (other than income) 35.0 29.1 20%

Support & promotion of products    26.0 22.7 14%

Other 76.0 72.2 5%

Total G&A expenses 247.4 214.1 16%

Greek activities 197.0 183.5 7%

International activities 50.4 30.6 65%

Total G&A expenses 247.4 214.1 16%

General administrative expenses in Greece equalled €197.0 million versus €183.5 million 
last year, showing a rise of 7%. The respective cost of the international subsidiaries amount-
ed to €50.4 million versus €30.6 million last year, increased by 65%. The latter increase is 
mainly due to the enlargement of the Group’s branch network, in addition to the significant 
enhancement of activities. 

Profit/loss from property and equipment disposal, which according to IFRS is included in oper-
ating expenses, equalled to €12.0 million of profit against €4.6 million of profit last year. 

Depreciation expense was €55.4 million versus €47.0 million last year, increased by 18%, 
mainly related to the amortization of the intangible assets realized by the acquisition of the 
new banks, reducing respectively the goodwill of the new acquisitions.

The efficiency ratio “cost to income” stood at 48.4% versus 57.9% last year, as a result of 
the significantly higher revenue growth rate as compared to expenses. Hence, the target for 
“cost to income” ratio below 50% is being accomplished 2 years earlier.

Impairment losses on loans and advances were €74.3 million in 2006 against €69.0 million a 
year ago, increased by 8%. The Group’s prudent credit expansion, the effective loan portfolio 
management coupled with a stabilized business environment, resulted in the improvement 
of its portfolio quality. 

After-tax and minorities RoE presented a significant improvement and reached the satisfac-
tory level of 29.0% versus 21.0% last year, while after-tax RoA amounted to 1.68% versus 
1.40% a year ago. 
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In 2006 Piraeus Group strengthened its position in retail banking, growing its customer 

deposit and lending balances. The balances of deposit products to individual customers 

of the Group reached €11,805 million at the end of 2006, recording an increase of 27% 

compared with 2005, while the loan balances of individual customers rose to €7,347 million, 

i.e. increased by 29%. 

Retail Deposit and Investment Products

The gradually maturing new branches in Greece and constantly enriched variety of deposit 

and investment options offered by Piraeus Bank, led to a faster growth rate of deposits than 

the market average (+11%) and increase in Piraeus Bank’s share in Greece from 9.8% at 

the end of 2005 to 11.3%.

The Group’s total deposits to individual customers, including retail bonds issued, marked a 

substantial rise by 27%, in 2006, with current accounts showing an increase of 12%, savings 

accounts 7% and term deposits 51%. Recently, in July 2006, a new product was added to 

the portfolio, “European Returns”, which attracted a significant amount of deposits in less 

than six months. 

Equally major growth by 21% was achieved by the “new generation” term products combining 

term deposits with mutual funds investment, while retail bonds issued distributed through the 

Bank’s network increased significantly by 47% (ΕΤBAbonds and bonds through ECP and 

ΕΜΤΝ programmes), with ΕΤΒΑbonds being the most solid value for the investment public. 

Additionally, it is worth noting the launch of two new deposit products “Agricultural Support 

Account” and “OPAP Account” in the context of the Bank’s concept of specialized services 

and products to targeted customer categories. 

In 2006 new flow of money entered in mutual funds of Piraeus Asset Management Mutual 

Funds S.A., as well as in those of ING Luxembourg and Goldman Sachs, while the range of 

available options was enlarged with Funds of Funds.

At the end of 2006 Piraeus Bank’s individual customers numbered 1.6 million, with the 

addition of 170,000 new customers attracted during the year.

Private deposits (on a consolidated basis)

Amounts in € million

31.12.06 31.12.05 Change

Savings 3,626.4 3,403.0 7%

Current  1,516.4 1,351.0 12%

Time 4,799.1 3,186.2 51%

Investment products 594.8 489.7 21%

Other 24.3 22.1 10%

Retail bonds issued 1,229.6 833.7 47%

Total deposits 11,790.5 9,285.7 27%

Repos 14.5 14.7 -1%

Total deposits & repos 11,805.1 9,300.4 27%

RETAIL BANKING
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Consumer and Mortgage Credit

In 2006 the Group sustained its dynamic growth in loans to individuals, despite the intense 

competition and slight market deceleration in Greece. The contribution of loans to individual 

customers in the total loan portfolio reached 36% at the end of 2006. Piraeus Bank’s 

consumer loan market share rose to 9.8% at the end of 2006, while the respective mortgage 

loan market share reached 8.6%. 

Consumer Credit - Credit Cards 

The Group’s consumer loans balance amounted to €2,904 million at the end of 2006, 

compared with €2,317 million at the end of the previous year, recording a growth of 

25%.  

Consumer Loans (on a consolidated basis)

Amounts in € million

31.12.06 31.12.05 Change

Consumer loans 2,472.6 1,964.0 26%

Credit card balances 431.8 353.2 22%

Total consumer credit loans 2,904.4 2,317.2 25%

This significant growth was also aided by:

the establishment of a separate Yacht & Sail Finance unit for the purpose of financing small 

and large yachts (inflatable boats, sailing yachts and motor yachts), used for recreation 

or business purposes, in collaboration with all the major yacht dealers in the market. The 

strong kick-off of the unit with competitive products, as well as flexible and fast service are 

expected to bring the Bank in a dominant position in the yachting sector; 

the successful promotion of the “Fifty-Fifty” transfer program, in April 2006, keeping up 

with the consumer credit market trend for loan or/and credit card balance transfers;

the launch of special consumer products for farmers regarding the discounting of their 

subsidies and the purchase of arable land and/or fixed assets;

the planning and marketing of environment friendly products, such as “Natural Gas and 

Maintenance Expenses Consumer Loan” and the recent launch of “Green Products” 

for individuals regarding photovoltaic systems for the generation of electric power up to  

20 KW.

At the same time, sales staff training went on through workshops in order to train 

expert consumer credit advisors, and constantly develop guidance and tools, so as to 

reinforce sales to be more effective than competition. It is noted that in 2006 a retail 

banking restructuring team was set up and started working on the new operating method 

of the approval centres with the aim to minimize request approval time and maximize 

the productivity of approval centres. Moreover, preparations for the introduction of the 

Customer Relationship Management concept systems are underway and scheduled to be 

implemented in 2007.

Regarding credit cards in particular, Piraeus Bank Group owns the company “Piraeus Cards 

S.A.”, which has been assigned credit card management, organisation and support services 

for the Bank. In 2006 the company, in cooperation with the sales networks, actively helped 
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in the growth of credit card balances and turnover, while at the end of 2006 the number of 

active credit cards rose to 338,000.

Consumer Goods Financing - Piraeus Multifin S.A.

Piraeus Multifin specializes in the area of financing new and used cars, motorcycles and 

small vessels. Multifin works with more than 450 car dealerships and certain main dealers. 

In 2006, the company upgraded its infrastructure and improved quality; it also increased its 

loans despite the decline in the car market.

Key Financial Figures of Piraeus Multifin S.A. 

Amounts in € million

 2006 2005 Change

Loans 460.5 423.0 9%

Equity capital 21.3 17.6 21%

Turnover 375.3 364.5 3%

Profit before tax 5.3 7.7 -31%

Mortgage Credit

The mortgage loans sector was one of the principal competition areas for the Greek banking 

market in 2006. In this context, Piraeus Bank Group acted dynamically achieving a growth 

of balances at a rate of 31%, i.e. faster than the market (26%), rising to €4,442 million at 

year end.

Mortgage Loans (on a consolidated basis)

Amounts in € million

31.12.06 31.12.05 Change

Mortgage loans 4,442.2 3,385.6 31%

Based on the market trend for fixed rate housing loans, the Bank enriched its offer last year 

adding two new 7-year and 20-year fixed-rate mortgage loans. Moreover, Piraeus Bank was 

the first to launch a Swiss Franc mortgage loan at a fixed rate for the first 3 years.

Driven by the will for constant customer service improvement, a special team for the 

management of active borrowers’ requests was set up, thus ensuring immediate response 

and excellent service, while emphasis was also placed on systems upgrading at approval 

centres for faster and higher quality processing.

Bancassurance Products and Insurance Brokerage

In 2006 the efforts made by the Bank’s network for systematic marketing of bancassurance 

products bore fruits, leading to a major increase in total premia under management by 135%, 

up to €124 million, while new production reached €71 million, almost six times higher than 

in 2005 (€11 million). 
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Premia Production of Piraeus Bank Group
Amounts in € million

2006 2005 Change

Life Insurance 71.9 14.1 410%

Non-life Insurance 22.4 13.5 66%

Lump Sum 20.0 17.9 14%

Group Pension Schemes 9.5 7.3 27%

Total premia under management 123.8 52.8 135%

Bancassurance Products - ING Piraeus Life Insurance S.A.

This company, a joint venture of Piraeus Bank and ING, had a spectacular year in 2006. 

Specifically, the creation of new insurance-investment plans marketed through Piraeus 

Bank branches led to a steep rise in annual production of personal bancassurance products. 

Additionally, the enrichment of the group insurance portfolio coupled with the gradual 

establishment of the corporate name in the market helped ING Piraeus to obtain one of the 

top places among the largest insurance companies in Greece. 

Key Financial Figures of ING Piraeus Life Insurance S.A. 

Amounts in € million

 2006 2005 Change

Assets 112.9 47.7 136%

Equity capital 8.0 6.8 18%

Turnover 91.0 28.7 216%

Profit before tax 1.8 1.6 8%

Insurance and Reinsurance Brokerage - Piraeus Insurance and Reinsurance Brokerage S.A. 

The Group owns Piraeus Insurance & Reinsurance Brokerage SA, which operates as a 

broker for all types of insurance policies. The main scope of company’s activity is to fully 

meet the insurance needs of the Group’s clients and the Group itself. 

At the same time, it focuses on the broadening of the Group’s clientele base, by co-operating 

with prospect individuals or companies. Proper organization and experience coupled 

with solid relation with first class insurance companies in Greece and abroad, enable the 

company to ensure complete coverage, low premia and high quality services.

Key Financial Figures of Piraeus Insurance Brokers S.A. 

Amounts in € million

2006 2005 Change

Assets 16.0 8.4 90%

Equity capital 5.3 2.3 130%

Turnover 8.8 4.8 83%

Profit before tax 4.3 1.7 153%



2�

Doubtful Debts Collection - MultiCollection S.A.

MultiCollection, a company providing rating and collection services with respect to commercial 

debts, efficiently pursued its co-operation with Piraeus Bank in 2006, collecting consumer 

loan debts and managing debt portfolios for other companies, such as Cetelem, Proton 

Bank, Kleemann S.A., Hellas Flying Dolphins, Paperpack, Wella Hellas S.A, Volkswagen 

Βank, Filkeram Jonhson S.A., etc. 

Key Financial Figures of MultiCollection S.A. 

Amounts in € million

2006 2005 Change

Assets 4.4 5.0 -20%

Equity capital 2.1 2.3 -9%

Turnover 7.1 7.4 -4%

Profit before tax 1.1 2.2 -48%

 



Entrance to the 3rd floor. Clear signs in red which is the dominant colour of this floor.   
The painting “Smoking is prohibited” by Pavlos.  
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CORPORATE BANKING

BUSINESS DEPOSIT PRODUCTS

The business deposit accounts balance on a consolidated basis came to €6,159 million by 
the end of 2006, compared to €4,730 million by the end of 2005, recording an increase by 
30%. There was a major rise in term deposits (+51%) reflecting the general market trend in 
2006 for a shift of savings to deposits offering higher returns.

Deposits from Businesses (on a consolidated basis)
Amounts in € million

31.12.06 31.12.05 Change

Sight 2,518.0 2,168.0 16%

Time 3,380.1 2,240.1 51%

Other obligations 217.4 190.5 14%

Total deposits 6,115.5 4,598.6 33%

Repos 43.6 131.3 -67%

Total deposits & repos 6,159.1 4,729.9 30%

LOANS AND ADVANCES TO BUSINESSES

Piraeus Bank Group offers financing services to businesses that operate in all sectors of 
the economy. Total loans to businesses at the end of 2006 amounted to €13,458 million 
against €10,181 million in 2005, i.e. increased by 32%. The large growth of business loan 
balances resulted in a major increase in the business loans market share of the Bank 
in Greece up to 16.3% at the end of 2006. Loans to businesses account for 64% of the 
Group’s total loans.  

Loans to Businesses (on a consolidated basis)
Amounts in € million

31.12.06 31.12.05 Change

Medium-Large Enterprises 3,912.4 3,097.8 26%

Shipping 743.0 596.2 25%

Small-Medium Enterprises 8,802.5 6,486.9 36%

Total 13,457.9 10,181.0 32%

Medium-Large Enterprises Banking

The sector of large enterprises of Piraeus Group maintained its strong presence in the 
corporate credit market in 2006 with an annual turnover in excess of €30 million. Operating 
in a favourable business environment, with total domestic market loans to businesses 
(including small and medium-sized enterprises) increased by 16%, the Group achieved a 
26% rise in the balances of loans to large enterprises. 

The main volume of credit expansion was absorbed by the trade, in particular super markets, 
and transportation means. Additionally, the service sector contributed to the growth of the 
corporate loans portfolio. 

In 2006, the number of customers increased further, having attracted numerous premium 
customers with whom Piraeus Bank had maintained a limited co-operation until recently.
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It is noted that the slight decline in the average lending spread, as a result of the Bank’s 
policy on low credit risk customers, was set off by the wide range of parallel operations 
that complement total corporate banking revenues, such as investment banking, leasing, 
factoring, treasury, wealth management, securities transactions, insurance, retail banking 
products for corporate employees, e-banking, etc.

Project Finance and Public Sector Operations 

Project Finance operations marked a positive performance in 2006, in sectors including 
infrastructures, renewable energy sources, housing projects, etc. Emphasis was placed on 
the development of the existing customer base, in new projects signed and financed (loan 
disbursement and/or letters of guarantee) in 2006, as well as in projects signed in 2006, 
including credit facilities, part of which was performed in 2006 while the remaining part will 
be implemented in 2007. 

As a result there was a rise in credit balances (loans and letters of guarantee) of the Project 
Finance and Public Sector Operations Division by 15% compared to 2005 and there is a 
positive outlook for the development of operations in 2007.

Shipping Banking

In 2006, Piraeus Bank’s shipping banking operations continued to grow, focusing specifically 
on maintaining the high quality of shipping loans portfolio, and achieving satisfactory 
profitability given the market conditions. There was a loans increase by 25%, with loans 
balance amounting to €743 million at the end of 2006.

Last year was yet another good year for shipping markets, which sustained the strong 
negotiating power of customers and fierce competition among banks (domestic and foreign). 
In this context, operations growth required focus on the delivery of customized products with 
increased flexibility, promptness and reliability. At the same time, efforts to promote cross-
selling were intensified, e.g. leasing services, trading of derivative products, payroll products, 
asset management services, etc.

The primary target for 2007 will be once again to strengthen the shipping portfolio and 
maintain its satisfactory performance. At the same time, efforts for the promotion of cross-
selling will be further intensified, so as to expand the Bank’s relationship with shipping 
customers.

Small and Medium-sized Enterprises (SMEs) Banking 

The dynamics of 2005 (40% rise) was pursued in the SMEs banking sector in 2006, as 
well. Loan balances of this category rose by 36% reaching €8.8 billion, through the Bank’s 
domestic network and domestic and foreign subsidiaries. This fast growth rate lays the 
foundation for a more aggressive penetration into this segment and is consistent with 
Piraeus Bank’s strategy to be established as the main bank of service for SMEs, while also 
being strong in providing solutions to individuals’ banking needs.   

The number of SMEs served by the Bank’s domestic network was further increased in 
2006 and rose to 49,000. The Bank also intensified its efforts to increase cross-selling and 
strengthen its position as a major banking partner of medium-sized enterprises. 
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The Bank’s philosophy as regards this segment is based on its experience and know-
how in serving this customer category, the continuing centralization and automation of its 
infrastructures that releases time from operations at the points of sale and the Group’s 
established credit culture that ensures quality and effective business relationships. 

Another important achievement in 2006 was the Bank’s differentiation as regards service 
levels, the range of product choices, faster response to customer needs and flexible terms 
of business. In 2006 as well, the successful Piraeus Bank model that ensured a balance 
between centralized and decentralized (at branch level) operations for middle-sized 
enterprises boosted growth and offered a distinctive competitive advantage which is indeed 
recognized by customers.   

 
The branch network expansion by 28 units in Greece and 59 units abroad was, in the 
previous year as well, a catalyst for the growth both of balances and customer relationships, 
while the “mature” network also grew at a faster pace than the market average. Moreover, 
a decisive factor for the achievement of the set goals are the sales force bonus schemes, 
aiming at attracting new customers and increasing relationships per customer.

Along with the management of small and medium-sized business credits through the 
branch network, the Bank also has a central unit which processes and approves loan 
applications submitted by small enterprises and professionals, such as constructors, radio 
taxi owners, intercity coach owners, doctors, pharmacists etc. In 2006 the Small Business 
and Professionals Division managed to more than double its credit balances as a result of 
specific actions aiming at increasing productivity and creating new products for this market 
segment. 

The most important actions in 2006 included the design of products in Swiss Franc, the 
further automation of the loan approval process for loans up to €100,000, the development 
of new partnerships and the expansion of existing ones, but also the presence in trade 
conferences and exhibitions. The collaboration with TEMPME (credit guarantee fund of small 
and very small enterprises) and the development of products for partners and employees 
of the Public Sector Insured Persons’ Healthcare Organization (OPAD) were also continued 
in 2006.

During 2006 Piraeus Bank also continued its successful management of EU Programmes 
designed for the strengthening of small and medium-sized enterprises. In the third Request 
for Proposals (RFP) for the strengthening of manufacturing and tourist enterprises by the 
3rd Community Support Framework (CSF) Regional Operational Programs a total of 6,574 
investment plans were submitted by all banks, out of which 5,382 (80%) were approved. 
Investment of this type refers to the establishment, expansion and modernization of 
manufacturing units and the upgrading of the tourist product offering in order to improve the 
competitiveness of such enterprises.

Out of the above submitted proposals, 1,174 proposals or 17% were received by Piraeus 
Bank. It should be pointed out that the experience of the Bank’s executives in EU program 
management and the support offered to enterprise owners by the branches has led to a final 
approval of 1,029 or 90% of the proposals; as a result of this, the Bank now manages 19% 
of the projects in the current third Request for Proposals. It is also worth mentioning that the 
total subsidy amount to be transferred through Piraeus Bank exceeds €109 million and this 
ranks the Bank first in the Greek banking system. 

Piraeus Leasing S.A.
In contrast to 2005 which marked a small market downturn, in 2006 new production 
of leasing operations grew by 20%-25%, leading domestic market to a total volume of 
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approximately €3 billion. Piraeus Leasing managed to take advantage of this growth 
and increase its leased assets by 27% to more than €1 billion by the end of 2006; 55% 
of the production was generated by the Group’s branch network. It is estimated that the 
company’s market share as regards new operations was increased from 15% in 2005 to 
more than 17% in 2006.

Real estate was the major contributor to new production (56%), followed by cars (commercial 
and passenger) which contributed with a rate rising to 27%. The company’s 2006 turnover 
was increased by 25% to €59 million, while profit before tax rose to €20 million, increased 
by 20%. The company’s business is expected to further grow in 2007, while the aim is to 
increase both new operations and profitability.

Key Financial Figures of Piraeus Leasing S.A. 
Amounts in € million

2006 2005 Change

Assets 1,067.2 832.3 28%

Equity capital 178.5 172.8 3%

Turnover 58.7 47.0 25%

Profit before tax 20.2 16.8 20%

Piraeus Best Leasing S.A.
Piraeus Best Leasing is among the leaders in the car operating leasing market. During 2006 
as well, the company’s figures grew at a rapid rate. More specifically, annual operating lease 
production rose to 2,054 vehicles, while fleet value rose to €96 million, up by 10% compared 
to 31.12.2005. The acquisition value of vehicles leased in 2006 rose to €47 million, while the 
fleet rose to 6,617 vehicles against 6,093 as at 31.12.2005 (+9%).   

The company’s turnover (lease amounts and other income) rose to €46 million in 2006 
against €39 million in 2005 (+18%), while profit before tax amounted to €1.5 million.   

Key Financial Figures of Piraeus Best Leasing S.A. 
Amounts in € million

2006 2005 Change

Fleet value 96.0 87.0 10%

Equity capital 9.1 8.0 14%

Turnover 31.7 28.5 11%

Profit before tax 1.5 1.5 0%

Business Factoring - Piraeus Factoring S.A.
The Group is active in the business factoring sector through Piraeus Factoring. The 
company’s purpose is to help Greek businesses by providing domestic, export and 
consumer factoring in all permissible forms (recourse, non-recourse). Apart from liquidity 
financing, the company offers an integrated package of services ranging from doubtful debt 
management and collection to credit risk insurance and financial improvement, as well as 
on-going information on existing and new partners’ solvency. The company is a member of 
the international organisation Factor Chain International (FCI) and co-operates with the most 
important factoring organisations abroad.
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Key Financial Figures Piraeus Factoring S.A. 
Amounts in € million

2006 2005 Change

Assets 85,5 132,4 -35%

Equity capital 12,6 10,0 26%

Profit before tax 3,8 -0,2 >100%
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E-BANKING

For a sixth consecutive year, one of the main strategic objectives set by winbank, the 
Piraeus Bank e-banking platform, was achieved: winbank maintained its top position in 
the market. Its innovative character and high quality services were once again in the lead, 
even on an international level, and received various distinctions. In particular, its internet 
and mobile banking services were ranked first in benchmark tests carried by the Greek 
high-tech magazines PC Magazine (“Editor’s Choice”) and PC World (“Perfect Service”), 
as well as by the international magazine Global Finance (“The Best e-Banking Service for 
Enterprises in Greece”); winbank services also received the “Top Performance” award by 
the Greek RAM magazine.

Moreover, the service customer/user satisfaction rate is exceptionally high, since 94% of 
customers said they were satisfied or very satisfied with internet banking, while 91% of them 
said they are satisfied with ATM availability. 

Hits on the internet banking service rose by 56%, the number of active customers went 
up by 32% and the value of money transactions was 33% higher. Out of the Bank’s total, 
winbank served 67% of IKA (i.e. organisation of social security) payments, 75% of TEBE 
payments (Greek Fund for Craftsmen & Small Traders), 65% of VAT payments and 49% of 
money transfers. Approximately 7,500 clients used the Bank’s internet banking services on 
a daily basis, while there were days when more than 14,000 clients were served and more 
than 11,500 money transactions were carried out. The users of the “winbank alert” service 
increased by 39%, and received approximately 950,000 messages (e-mail, sms, calls).

The year 2006 saw the completion of the infrastructure which in 2007 will enable the provi-
sion to customers of a special device that will enhance security and improve user experi-
ence, since it generates single-use codes and in the future it will be able to support digital 
certificates and electronic signatures.

Following their pilot operation in 2005, Automated Payment Systems (APS) were installed in 
119 branches. These machines can receive credit card and loan payments, as well as third-
party bill payments since they can accept cash (notes and coins) and can also return coins as 
change. There have been instances where such machines served up to 8% of their branch’s 
cash deposits and up to 60% of credit card and loan payments. Such a success leads to their 
further expansion in 2007, both in the branch network and in branches of selected partners 
(Citizen Service Centers, supermarkets, fuel stations etc.).

Card-not-present transactions on the winbank paycenter were impressively increased by 
62%, while the total transaction turnover rose by 66%. Compared to the Bank’s total acquir-
ing, the relevant turnover and fees represented 21% and 22% respectively.  

Within a dynamic period of less than 18 months, the winbank easypay service (portal for 
credit card payments to contracted companies) managed to attract 220 contracted compa-
nies and thus double the number of available payments, quadruple the number of registered 
users and serve 10 times as many transactions, while more than 100 new payment types 
were added.

By the end of 2006 the ATM network in Greece comprised 601 units (300 οn-site and 301 off-
site). On-site ATMs were increased by 22% and off-site ATMs by 43%, while 61 older ATMs 
were also replaced. The number of transactions also rose by 16%. Out of the total transac-
tions, 40% was carried out through the Bank’s off-site ATM network. In 2006 the installation 
of new machines supporting on-line cash deposits was initiated and a facility providing for the 
display of personalized messages to customers on all ATMs was also developed.

The installation of plastic card printers in all the Bank’s branches now enables the direct 
delivery of activated debit cards to customers. This project was completed in 2006 and has 
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set the foundations for the mass delivery of debit cards to almost all the Bank’s customers 
by 2007-2008. In 2006 almost 150,000 new debit cards were delivered; the total number of 
debit cards rose to more than 580,000, while transactions amounting to more than €16.5 
million were carried out through ATMs and EFT/POS.

Finally, the new phone banking service was completed in 2006, while a service for the deliv-
ery of prepaid codes for mobile phone time renewal was also developed. Both services will 
be made available within the first quarter of 2007.



The meeting room of the Board on the 6th floor with the special designed table in Levant, the dominant colour of this floor. On the left-hand 
side, the painting “Labyrinth” by Alexander Calder and on the right-hand side the sculpture by Fernando Botero, titled “Man on a horse”. 
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INTERNATIONAL ACTIVITIES  

Piraeus Bank Group’s rapid international growth was continued in 2006 as well, with special 

focus on the broader South-eastern Europe and Eastern Mediterranean region. The main 

features of the Group’s international activities in 2006 included:  

significant growth of figures and international branch network; 

establishment of new subsidiaries of the broader financial sector;

establishment of interbank relationships in funding operations.

In 2006 the Piraeus Bank Group international subsidiary branch network was strengthened 

by the opening of 59 branches against 41 branches established through organic growth in 

2005. In detail, per country: 

Romania, 24 new branches, total number of branches 54 at the end of 2006

Serbia, 15 new branches, total number 26

Egypt, 14 new branches, total number 39

Albania, 3 new branches, total number 36

Bulgaria, 2 new branches, total number 67

USA, 1 new branch, total number 12

Thus, by the end of 2006 Piraeus Bank Group had a presence in 7 countries through a 

network comprising 235 branches and employing 3,479 employees against 176 branches 

and 2,648 employees in 2005.

A pivotal point of the Group’s policy in these markets is to focus its efforts on the expansion 

of SMEs and retail banking, which offer both substantial profit margins and growth 

perspectives. In implementing this policy during 2006:

products for small and medium-sized enterprises and households were developed

specialized product and service companies were set up, and  

infrastructures (procedures and systems) for individual units were developed.

International units experienced significant growth. More specifically, total loans rose to 

€2,920 million and increased by 57%, while total deposits rose to €2,294 million and 

increased by 16%. 

Moreover, as regards corresponding banking operations, the policy which has been 

successfully applied during recent years was continued in 2006 by expanding 

partnerships with foreign credit institutions and at the same time providing top quality 

cross-border services to our customers and strengthening the Bank’s position as one 

of the leading correspondent banks in South-eastern Europe. More specifically, the 

following were targeted:

a more beneficial collaboration with credit institutions

the approaching of banks operating in major markets, such as China, India, Russia etc., 

in order to effectively explore the prospects arising from the rapidly growing economies 

in theses countries

the contribution to a process of identification and maximum utilization of liquidity sources 

for the Group’s units. In this framework, a further wholesale funding agreement with 

German banks was enabled

the maintenance and further expansion of relationships with credit institutions, in order to 

ensure functional international transactions, and

a further improvement of applicable credit rating procedures for banks, also within the 

framework of the forthcoming Basel II provisions.
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Piraeus Bank Bulgaria AD

Piraeus Bank started operating in Bulgaria in 1993 being the first foreign bank in the country 

and mainly serving Greek customers. Then, the Bank’s orientation changed, wishing to 

take advantage of investment opportunities, and targeted local customers as well, both 

individuals and small and medium-sized enterprises.  

Aiming at a highly strong presence in the local banking market, Piraeus Bank proceeded to 

the following during 2006:

completion of full legal and functional merging with Evrobank, acquired in 2005 (renamed 

into Piraeus Bank Bulgaria);

offering of new deposit and consumer credit products;  

substantial upgrading of its systems and infrastructures, and

increase of its market share to 6.7% in terms of loans, against 5.4% in 2005. 

Key Financial Figures of Piraeus Βank Bulgaria AD 

Amounts in € million

2006 2005 Change

Assets 1,046.3 745.0 40%

Deposits 398.9 329.8 21%

Loans 780.6 480.9 62%

Equity capital 58.9 42.2 40%

Profit before tax 16.5 14.7 12%

Moreover, Piraeus Leasing Bulgaria and Piraeus Auto Leasing Bulgaria continued their very 

successful operation. In 2006, their total assets reached €75.1 million, their loans rose to 

€68.3 million and their pre-tax profit stood at €0.5 million. 

The insurance company Piraeus Insurance Brokerage Ltd also commenced its brokerage 

operations in June 2006. Finally, Piraeus Bank Bulgaria acquired the retail banking portfolio 

of ING in Bulgaria and concluded an agreement for the provision of insurance services in 

Bulgaria, jointly with ING. 

Tirana Bank IBC

Tirana Bank was founded in September 1996 and was the first privately owned banking 

institution in Albania. It currently holds a major position in the local banking market and has 

a market share of approximately 14% in terms of loans to customers. With a network of 36 

branches at the end of 2006, Tirana Bank is constantly expanding its network aiming at a 

nation-wide presence.  In the course of 2006, Tirana Bank:

launched mortgage and consumer loans; 

further expanded its ATMs network, and

upgraded its technological infrastructure. 
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Key Financial Figures of Tirana Bank IBC 

Amounts in € million

2006 2005 Change

Assets 403.8 329.3 23%

Deposits 343.7 278.5 23%

Loans 214.2 133.5 60%

Equity capital 28.9 19.2 51%

Profit before tax 6.5 4.5 44%

In the context of providing a complete product range of banking services, the Group has 

been operating a leasing company in Albania, Tirana Leasing, since October 2004. In 2006, 

its assets reached €9.1 million, loans rose to €4.1 million and pre-tax profit stood at €39 

thousand. 

Piraeus Bank Romania SA

Piraeus Bank Romania was incorporated in Piraeus Bank Group in 2000. During 2006, 

Piraeus Bank Romania grew further by:

expanding its branch network units to 54, mainly in Bucharest;

upgrading its centralised operations;

offering new deposit and consumer credit products;  

upgrading its systems, and

enlarging its market share to 2.6%.

Key Financial Figures of Piraeus Bank Romania S.A. 

Amounts in € million

2006 2005 Change

Assets 972.4 506.0 92%

Deposits 295.4 131.9 124%

Loans 702.2 380.1 85%

Equity capital 64.8 34.0 90%

Profit before tax 4.5 1.8 150%

Since 2003 a leasing company, Piraeus Leasing Romania, has been operating in Romania 
and recorded a major growth of its figures in 2006, too. In 2006, its assets reached €152.2 
million and pre-tax profit stood at €1.5 million.

Moreover, in 2006 and in the context of establishing specialized service companies, Piraeus Bank:
 

acquired 97.8% of European Securities S.A., jointly with its subsidiary Piraeus Securities 

S.A., which was then renamed SSIF Piraeus Securities Romania S.A.;

established Piraeus Insurance Romania, which operates as an insurance broker, and

set up Piraeus Real Estate Consultants SRL.
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Piraeus Bank Beograd AD

Piraeus Bank Group has been operating in the Serbian banking market since May 2005 
following the acquisition of Atlas Bank AD Beograd; in June 2006 the Bank started operating 
under the name Piraeus Bank Beograd AD.

Within 2006, Piraeus Bank Beograd implemented a major network growth plan and reached 
26 branches compared to 11 at the end of 2005. Through its network which has now been 
expanded, the Bank offers an enriched product range which for the first time includes 
student loans, vacation loans, as well as a personal loan refinancing product. Having relied 
on its network and its enhanced centralised operations, the Bank achieved a significant 
growth of its figures in 2006. This is evidenced by the increase of its assets by 166%, its 
loans by 183% and its customer deposits by 69%.

Key Financial Figures of Piraeus Bank AD Beograd 

Amounts in € million

2006 2005 Change

Assets 268.0 100.8 166%

Deposits 81.4 48.2 69%

Loans 177.4 62.7 183%

Equity capital 28.3 21.2 34%

Profit before tax -1.5 1.7 >-100%

Piraeus Bank Egypt SAE

Piraeus Bank Egypt is a Piraeus Bank Group subsidiary in Egypt and was included in 
the Group following the acquisition of Egyptian Commercial Bank in mid-2005. The Bank 
currently offers banking services to individuals and businesses through a network of 39 
branches, 14 of which were opened in 2006. 

The year 2006 also involved the establishment of a brokerage company, a leasing company, 
while an existing asset management company was also acquired. In this way, the Bank was 
strengthened in all areas of financial services. 

The outcome of the effort to develop Piraeus Bank Egypt operations is evident in the 
evolution of the Bank’s financial figures. More specifically, assets grew by 16%, loans by 
59% and customer deposits by 13%.

Key Financial Figures of Piraeus Bank Egypt SAE 

Amounts in € million

2006 2005 Change

Assets 733.1 632.9 16%

Deposits 580.6 512.6 13%

Loans 403.5 253.0 59%

Equity capital 63.7 58.9 8%

Profit before tax 7.4 1.0 640%
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Marathon Bank of New York

1999 was the year when Piraeus Group first became active in the USA through the acquisition 
of Marathon Bank of New York. Marathon has since then been successfully operating in the 
State of New York, while it has also been present in the State of New Jersey since 2005. 

Key Financial Figures of Marathon Bank of New York 
Amounts in € million

2006 2005 Change*

Assets 594.2 675.9 -12%

Deposits 526.3 608.9 -14%

Loans 378.0 352.4 7%

Equity capital 59.5 56.6 5%

Profit before tax 14.3 9.8 46%

* changes in figures and results have been affected by the €/$ exchange rate 

Piraeus Bank London Branch

Piraeus Bank has had a presence in London through a branch since 1999. This branch 
investigates investment opportunities in emerging markets, introduces new services for the 
Group’s customers and serves customers from Greece and the Group’s subsidiaries. 

More specifically, the branch is successfully involved in the following:
exploration of credit risk investment opportunities in emerging markets;
mortgage loans mainly to Greek citizens interested in buying a house in London;
mortgage loans to British citizens interested in buying a house in Greece and Bulgaria, and
various deposit products customized to customer needs.



INVESTMENT BANKING

Capital Market Operations

Piraeus Bank provides underwriting and advisory services throughout the capital market 

product spectrum. Thanks to its broad branch network and contacts with major institutional 

investors, Piraeus Bank ranked at the top places of risk exposure in 2006 as well, having 

participated in all IPO’s effected during the year as Lead Underwriter or Underwriter. 

More specifically, in 2006 Piraeus Bank was the Lead Underwriter of the domestic Public 

Offer in the combined offer (Public Offer in Greece, private placement and distribution 

abroad) of the shares of Greek Postal Savings Bank S.A., while it was also the Underwriter 

of the Public Offer in Greece in the combined offer (Public Offer in Greece and distribution of 

existing and new shares abroad) of the shares of Eurobank Properties S.A.

In the consulting sector, Piraeus Bank continued its successful operations in 2006 as well, by 

assuming a Consultant role in mergers, acquisitions and company valuations, as well as in 

ATHEX listings, share capital increases etc. Moreover, in 2006 the Bank was among the top 

Consultants and Managers in Public Offers. More specifically, Piraeus Bank undertook the 

role of Consultant and Managing Bank of Mitilineos Group of Companies S.A. for the shares 

of Delta Project S.A., Veterin S.A. and EBIK S.A. (all listed on the ATHEX). In addition, the 

merger by acquisition of Prooptiki S.A. by Sound and Vision Enterprises S.A. was concluded 

in December 2006, a transaction in which Piraeus Bank was the Financial Advisor. During 

the same year, Piraeus Bank in collaboration with other banks and external legal and 

technical consultants offered real estate development consulting services to enterprises 

of the broader public sector, such as PPC S.A. (Public Power Corporation) and  PPA S.A. 

(Piraeus Port Authority).

Stock Exchange Operations – Piraeus Securities S.A. 

Piraeus Securities is one of the first private securities company to become a member of 

the Athens Stock Exchange upon its establishment in 1990. Its main activities pertain to 

intermediation services for the purchase and sale of Greek and foreign shares, derivative 

products and government and corporate bonds, while at the same time it offers a wide range 

of investment services to its customers through its network.

The company’s network includes 3 branches (Thessaloniki, Patras, Heraclion), 32 associated 

brokerage offices (named EPEY/AEED), as well as the entire Piraeus Bank branch network. 

Additionally, the company works with the majority of Greek and foreign institutional investors 

who are active in the domestic market. 

The acquisition of a Romanian brokerage company by Piraeus Bank in collaboration with 

Piraeus Securities was completed in September 2006. The company thus acquired an equity 

participation in a foreign brokerage company for the first time, in line with the Bank’s growth 

strategy covering the South-eastern Europe region.  

In 2006 the company had once again a leading role in the field of investment banking activities, 

since it served thousands of investors and kept the 4th position based on transaction volume, 

with a market share rising to 9.8%. It is worth mentioning that Piraeus Securities managed to 

increase its transaction volume by 60.6% in 2006, thus reaching €16,743 million. 

The company maintained the top position in terms of market share in futures on stocks  

(17.1%) in the ATHEX derivatives market in 2006. Its transaction volumes in all major global 

capital markets on behalf of its customers were also significant.  ��



At the main entrance to the Bank’s Head Offices, there is the imposing sculpture  
“The Rape of Europe” by Fernando Botero.



�0

Key Financial Figures of Piraeus Securities S.A. 

Amounts in € million

2006 2005 Change

Assets 224.9 224.6 0%

Equity capital 47.8 42.7 12%

Turnover 46.4 30.3 53%

Profit before tax 20.7 10.9 90%

Custody Operations

The constant improvement of services offered to customers and the prompt adaptation 
to institutional and market requirements were the Piraeus Bank objectives for custody 
operations in 2006 as well.  

The provision of custody services was successfully continued and fully covered all products 
in the domestic and international capital markets (in bonds, shares and derivatives), with the 
total assets under management rising to €6.9 billion and the fees growing by 14% compared 
to the previous year.

It should be noted that in 2006 Piraeus Bank was awarded the distinction “Best Performance 
in Custody for the Domestic Market For the Years 2005/6 - Most Improved Custodian in 
Greece 2005/6” by the internationally acknowledged magazine “Money Markets”. This 
distinction comes as a recognition of the Bank’s efforts to become the top choice of private 
and institutional investors for custody services in Greece and abroad. 

Shareholdings - Participations

The Bank’s expansion in South-eastern Europe and Eastern Mediterranean countries was 
continued in 2006 with the establishment of new financial subsidiaries and the strengthening 
of existing operations in these countries. At the same time, major shareholding restructuring 
was also completed in property management and IT, as well as in other sectors, in order to 
improve investment capital performance.

More specifically, the Bank proceeded to the following in order to strengthen its equity 
participations:

increase of its equity participation in Tirana Bank IBC SA (Albania), Piraeus Bank 
Beograd AD (Serbia) and Piraeus Bank Egypt SAE (Egypt) to 90.7%, 100.0% and 95.3% 
respectively. At the same time, it proceeded to share capital increases in Piraeus Bank 
Romania SRL (Romania) by €25 million, Piraeus Bank Bulgaria AD by €10 million, Tirana 
Bank IBC by €4.5 million, Piraeus Bank Beograd AD by €5.9 million and Piraeus Leasing 
Romania SRL by €5 million;
increase of its equity participation in Piraeus Multifin S.A., Piraeus Leasing S.A. and 
Piraeus Real Estate Investment Company (REIC) S.A.

Aiming at improving the effectiveness and service quality of the Group units, the Bank 
proceeded to the following:

merging of the existing branch network in Bulgaria with the network of its new subsidiary, 
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Piraeus Bank Bulgaria AD;
separation of the cards operations of Piraeus Direct Services S.A. and contribution of this 
to Piraeus Cards S.A.;
absorption of its IT subsidiary E-Vision S.A., and
liquidation of a range of non-financial investment positions.

Finally, the Bank strengthened its participation in its subsidiary Euroinvestment & Finance 
Ltd in Cyprus, following the compulsory Public Offer which was completed in April 2006.
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Total assets under management by Piraeus Bank Group amounted to €19,656 million at 
the end of 2006, compared to €15,514 million at the end of the previous year, recording an 
increase of 27%. This substantial growth was the result of the increased customer base, the 
dynamic performance of the new branch network and the intensive cross-selling, while it has 
set the foundations for further growth in the immediate future.  

Assets Under Management
Amounts in € million

31.12.06 31.12.05 Change

Deposits and repos 16,734.6 13,196.5 27%

Retail bonds 1,334.0 833.7 60%

Assets under management * 1,587.9 1,483.8 7%

Total 19,656.5 15,514.1 27%

* M/F (excluding money market) and wealth management 

Treasury

In 2006 treasury operations have contributed to a significant growth of all balance sheet 
figures and an improvement of the Bank’s quality characteristics and financing ratios in a 
manner ensuring an unimpeded expansion of the Group’s operations. Additional fund raising 
amounting to €4 billion has thus been accompanied by an improved profit margin in deposit, 
a longer average duration of raised funds and a higher diversification of depositors.

Customer funds were significantly increased at a rate that was much higher than market 
growth. The branch network expansion and maturing, combined with innovative deposit and 
investment products have created a positive background for the attraction of a hign number 
of new customers and funds. Quite characteristic is the success of the long-term ETBA 
bonds of up to five years which were disposed to a wide variety of investors, ranging from 
private individuals to insurance funds.

At the same time, the Bank’s ability to raise funds from international markets was significantly 
increased. The Bank’s constant presence in global FX, money and capital markets has 
provided the necessary awareness and has led to increased availability of global funds, while 
the geographical allocation of such funds has also been increased. In this framework, the Euro 
Medium Term Note and the short-term Euro Commercial Paper issues were widely used, 
resulting in a total of outstanding debt securities that exceeded €6 billion at the end of 2006. 
The said instruments have been primarily offered to more than 300 institutional investors from 
35 countries. More specifically, three new issues of reference bonds amounting to €1.4 billion 
were completed through the EMTN Programme in 2006; one of such issues was a subordinate 
bond issue for the further strengthening of supervisory capital adequacy.

Issued Securities
Amounts in € million

31.12.06 31.12.05 Change

ETBAbonds 791.6 438.1 81%

Euro Commercial Paper (ECP) 1,885.9 1,641.7 15%

Senior Debt (ΕΜΤΝ) 1,969.0 937.1 110%

Lower Tier II (ΕΜΤΝ) 803.9 402.4 100%

Hybrid Tier I (hybrid capital) 201.2 201.2 0%

Securitisation Loan 611.4 725.1 -16%

Total 6,262.9 4,345.6 44%

ASSET MANAGEMENT
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Finally, acting as a primary dealer in the government bond market, Piraeus Bank maintained 
its leading position and participated in underwriter teams for syndicated loans of the Greek 
State and in the secondary market of bonds issued by numerous other issuers.

Interest-bearing balance sheet and off-balance sheet items management in a rising interest 
rate environment was successful and further enhanced through exposure to investment 
positions in money and bond markets which offered quite positive yields.

At the same time, the Bank’s business units were further supported by the development of 
numerous new investment and risk management products and also by contributing to the 
promotion of such products; this has led to significant transactions in terms of volume and 
complexity.

Given the Bank’s international growth, transfer of know-how to foreign subsidiaries was 
continued with the main objectives of effectively managing market risks and supporting 
networks and customers as regards treasury products.

The intense trading activity, the wide range of institutional investors and the constant 
improvement of the required infrastructure have provided the Bank with increased access to 
the domestic and the international markets; this has improved competitiveness, transaction 
pricing and, by extension, has expanded the range of financial products and services 
offered. 

Wealth Management

During 2006 the Piraeus Bank Wealth Management continued building on the comprehension 
of its new business model. The range of the product and service offering was expanded 
through the addition of new deposit products, the offering of structured investment products, 
credit products etc. In the framework of this new model, the organized provision of consulting 
services was enhanced by investing in the appropriate infrastructure (systems, promotion 
material etc.). Moreover, human resources were further strengthened by attracting 
experienced executives and customer consultants.

At year-end 2006, assets under management by Wealth Management rose to approximately 
€800 million, up by 62% compared to the previous year, while operating profit (before tax 
and depreciation) was up by 140% compared to 2005.

Piraeus Asset Management Mutual Funds S.A.

Piraeus Asset Management Mutual Funds S.A. is the Bank’s investment arm in the 
management of mutual funds of institutional and private investors. In March 2006 the Mutual 
Fund assets of the then ING Piraeus joint venture were successfully divided into ING and 
Piraeus.

In addition to being the Piraeus Mutual Funds manager, the company currently acts as 
a local agent of the Goldman Sachs and ING Luxembourg mutual funds, as well as the 
investment manager of Piraeusinvest Equity and Piraeusinvest Bond funds offered by 
Piraeus Asset Management Company Luxembourg. It also manages numerous private and 
institutional portfolios.

The company manages/represents a total of 121 Mutual Funds. In 2006, their total assets 
rose to €817 million from €801 million in 2005, increased by 2%, while the value of other 
portfolios amounted to €30 million. 
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Mutual Funds Net Assets 
Amounts in € million

Mutual Funds Net Assets

31.12.06 31.12.05 Change

Piraeus (domestic M/F) 234.9 308.6 -24%

ING Luxembourg, Goldman Sachs, PAME 
(international M/F) 582.1 492.4 18%

Total 817.0 801.0 2%
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REAL ESTATE DEVELOPMENT AND MANAGEMENT

In recent years, Piraeus Bank Group has continued with real estate development and 
management activities, aiming at taking advantage of investment opportunities and synergies 
offered in the real estate market. At the same time, having foreseen the growth perspectives 
in the South-eastern European real estate market as associated with the countries’ gradual 
integration in the EU, Piraeus Bank, in the beginning of 2006, proceeded to the incorporation 
of Trieris Real Estate Fund, an international investment company which is mainly involved in 
real estate investment in such countries. 

Piraeus Real Estate Investment Company (REIC) S.A.  

Piraeus REIC S.A. has been the first closed-end real estate fund that operates according 
to the provisions of Law 2778/1999, and was listed on the Athens Stock Exchange on 
28.06.2005.

Key Financial Figures of Piraeus REIC S.A. 
Amounts in € million

2006 2005 Change

Assets 111.1 110.4 1%

Equity capital 110.2 109.7 1%

Turnover 8.5 5.9 44%

Profit before tax * 8.6 9.5 -10%*

* due to decline in profit as a result of real estate revaluations

PICAR S.A.

The company has undertaken the utilization and operation of the Citylink Complex, located 
on the building block surrounded by Stadiou, Voukourestiou, Panepistimiou and Amerikis 
streets, until 2052. This 65,000 m2 building complex is already in full operation. The largest 
part of the complex started operating in 2005, except its dining and recreation facilities that 
were put in operation in the last months of 2006.

The users of Citylink include some of the most reliable and famous companies in the Greek 
and global market adding prestige to the entire complex and the company. Citylink houses 
the head offices of Piraeus Bank, Attica Department Store, the fully renovated “Pallas”, “Aliki” 
and “Mikro Pallas” theatres, the reputed “Holmes Place Athens” Health Club Spa, as well as 
premium dining halls and some of the most celebrated international designers’ stores.

Piraeus Real Estate S.A. (former Diagonios S.A.)

The company provides a full range of real estate design, development and management 
services and is active both in the Greek and the Balkan real estate markets. It is involved 
in real estate development, project management and administration, integrated real estate 
management on behalf of owners/investors, while it also offers investment consulting 
services to real estate investment companies and funds.  

In 2006 the company managed the construction of projects with a total value of €43.4 
million, completed building refurbishment projects rising to €4.7 million and continued the 
management of five major commercial and recreation developments in which the Group has 
an equity participation. 
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ETBA INDUSTRIAL AREAS S.A.

ETBA Industrial Areas was set up by Piraeus Bank Group, after the acquisition of ΕΤΒΑbank; 

all of the country’s industrial areas were then assigned thereto. Piraeus Bank holds a 65% 

and the Greek State a 35% stake in the company. In this manner, an original, profitable and 

highly efficient private public partnership is developed, which marks yet another pioneering 

choice of Piraeus Group.

The industrial areas were developed in stages during the 1970s and 1980s, under the 

responsibility of the state-owned ΕΤΒΑbank, and became organized accommodation areas 

for industries. Despite weaknesses that emerged in some cases, the industrial areas played 

a major part in the regional development and supported the manufacturing and processing 

activities. Currently, ΕΤΒΑ Industrial Areas S.A. operates 32 industrial areas nation-wide, 

where it keeps building and managing infrastructure projects. Over 2,500 businesses are 

currently established there, employing over 40,000 people.  

The company’s revenues mainly come from the sale of land within the owned industrial 

areas, as well management services (water supply, sewage, biological purification, etc.). 

Additionally, as a result of the long experience in development project management, the 

company derives income from relevant services.  

The company assets amount to €226.6 million, of which €132.4 million pertain to asset 

reserves to be developed or sold, €14.7 million receivables and €65.8 million cash and cash 

equivalents, mainly used to finance its investment plans. The company employs 83 people 

and has branches in numerous Greek cities.

Taking advantage of the new conditions that apply to the development and operation of 

business accommodation sites, the company intends to:  

stabilize and grow its assets and financial results aiming at performances equivalent to the 

expectiations of shareholders who invested funds;

develop new industrial-business sites learning from the international experience and 

customizing it individually per case, with the aim to achieve high business performances 

and, at the same time, regional development and environment protection;  

manage the existing industrial areas more efficiently, in cooperation with the established 

businesses, local government organizations and other organizations of the broader area, 

or assign the management to such organizations;

deliver expert services to the businesses established in the industrial areas, local 

government organizations and other stakeholders;

identify and exploit opportunities for the development of structured business sites abroad, 

mainly in the Balkans, taking advantage of Piraeus Bank’s presence there, and

develop business schemes to make use of new investment and management forms, such 

as ‘green’ products, concession contracts, etc.
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TECHNOLOGY AND INFRASTRUCTURES 

IT and Technology

Throughout 2006, the efforts of Piraeus Bank’s IT and Operations functions were focused 

on supporting the Group’s primary targets, i.e. activities growth, quality customer service, 

use of innovative technologies to create business opportunities and alignment of all IT 

infrastructures and processes in all the countries where it operates.

Information Systems 

With the aim to support business decision-making processes at Group level, the first stage 

of a central Data Warehouse development was completed at the end of the year. At the 

same time, the planning of the second stage was initiated focusing on customer, product, 

business unit profitabilty analysis, and will be completed in 2007. Additionally, the first stage 

of the CRM Business Case consultant selection process was completed. This CRM will 

enable the Bank to approach the crucial field of customer-oriented operations in a rational 

and structured manner. The CRM project implementation is expected to start in the first half 

of 2007.

Branch Network 

With the aim to facilitate and relieve the network from back-office operations, a range of 

projects were performed intending to support centralization of specific operations, such as 

management of collateral cheques, euro and FX denominated settlement cheques, imports-

exports etc. 

At the same time, there was an improvement of the infrastructures enabling customers 

to place standing orders (electricity bills, phone bills, etc.) adding the credit card debiting 

facility. The required infrastructure for advanced web-based transactions via ΑΤΜs was 

also developed. The first relevant applications concern customized customer service via the 

ATMs network and mobile telephony airtime sale. Moreover, it was made possible to install 

Up to Date Hardware
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and operate ΑΤΜs fitted with a special deposit device which calculate and finalise cash 

deposits / payments. 

During the year, 120 new self-service machines were added to the Express teller network 

helping customers with their cash transactions, and new transactions were added, such 

as payment of credit cards issued by other banks, payment of utility bills, fixed and mobile 

telephone bills with 24h real-time off-site operation capability. 

Lending IT Systems

The central Loans System was extended to include new functionalities and features with 

the installation of a new consumers loan workflow, as well as the implementation of new 

scorecards for housing, consumer and instant open-end loans. Additionally, the necessary 

infrastructure was put in place for the Bank to join “White Tiresias” (“Credit Bureau”). The 

LS functionality extensions enable the support of more complex products, such as loans 

with unequal payments, the new “Fifty / Fifty” consumer loan, farmer-specific loan, loan 

denominated in Swiss Franc, fixed payment products and TEMPME loans (for small and 

very small businesses). 

Other IT Systems

The possibility of remittance booking by the network was completed, enabling instant 

digitization of requests and accompanying documents, as well as payments of credit cards 

and loans issued by other banks. At the same time, through the required extensions to 

the existing infrastructure, it was made possible to establish new and expand existing 

relationships with businesses and organizations. Finally, numerous new customers were 

attracted in the field of fixed payment orders, such as Collections Helleniques SA, European 

Reliance SA, Serfin SA, Firen SA, Vivodi SA, etc.

A multitude of new transactions was performed via the Cashier system, such as European 

Reliance and Alico premium payments, MoneyGram, Thessaloniki Natural Gas, etc. 

transactions. New functions and features were developed in the ETBAbank bonds system, 

as well as in the range of insurance products. 

Disaster Recovery Site

The Disaster Recovery Site IT infrastructure was upgraded and improved to increase 

availability, and central systems recovery time, in the event of failure, while the annual overall 

activation test was repeated successfully. 

Telecom Network

The telecom network was expanded to include the new branches established and the 

technological equipment was upgraded and replaced in 79 branches. Additionally, utilizing 

the new IP Telephony technology that enables interconnection and applications, telephone 

infrastructures were replaced in 30 branches and Head Office building in Thessaloniki, 

intending to gradually change the entire Bank network by the end of 2007.

Special advertising screens were installed and put in operation via a special circuit in 110 

branches in the framework of the Electronic Merchandizing project. Finally, the design, 

planning and implementation of foreign subsidiaries telecom networks were conducted 

achieving full interconnection with the network in Greece.

Systems Security

In the crucial sector of systems security, design and planning were completed and 

implementation initiated of a project regarding the subsidiary and partner networks, so 

that they may securely log on to the Bank’s network. The project is in progress and 
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will be completed in the beginning of 2007. Moreover, the Identity Management project 

implementation started, the purpose of which is to deliver an integrated user access 

management solution for the Bank’s systems and applications. 

International Banking

New loan request management and loan management and monitoring systems were 

selected to be installed in all the subsidiary companies, in collaboration with the 

international firms Misys (UK) and BAI (Belgium). The specific selection, apart from 

ensuring alignment of all IT infrastructures and process among all foreign subsidiaries, will 

also enable rapid growth of banking operations and improved quality and speed of services 

delivered to customers. 

Additionally, video conference equipment was installed in all foreign subsidiaries in order to 

improve and accelerate intra-business communication between the subsidiaries and Bank, 

thus cutting down on operating costs by reducing travels. 

In Albania, the AS/400 central system was upgraded and the first setup of new loan approval 

and management applications was completed, aiming at the fast growth of operations and 

improvement of the customer service quality and speed. 

In Bulgaria, the merger of Piraeus Bank and Evrobank was successfully concluded, with 

concurrent alignment of both Banks’ IT systems. At the same time, the systems were 

adjusted to conform with the new institutional requirement of the Bulgarian Central Bank 

to implement IBAN accounts. Moreover, winbank services and the LS were extensively 

upgraded aiming at offering an integrated set of new, modern and of even higher quality 

services and centralizing the loan approval and management processes.  

 

In Romania, the AS/400 central system and the telecom infrastructure were upgraded/

replaced, in order to increase their operational efficiency and enhance the telecom 

network security. Moreover, the Branch teller system was upgraded and extended to 

include new transactions. The installation of a domestic payments automation system, 

via a local clearing house, was completed. Five new modules of the equation application 

were installed and are currently undergoing final testing. These modules are intended to 

improve time deposits management and monitoring and automate SWIFT international 

payments. Additionally, the winbank system was installed and put in operation. Finally, 

collections systems were installed, in order to speed up delinquent loans collection 

processes on behalf of the Bank.

In Serbia the network security equipment at the IT centre was upgraded, LAN and WΑΝ 

telecom networks were reconfigured, and Internet Banking connections operation were 

redesigned. Similarly, the implementation of VoIP (Voice over Internet Protocol) technology 

was designed and will soon be put into operation throughout the Bank. Moreover, the Active 

Directory technology was installed network-wide, Internet and e-mail services were upgraded 

through the installation of an exchange server, and information management security was 

enhanced with the use of special software (Antivirus, Backup Exec etc). Additionally, part of 

the Management was relocated to new owned buildings, while the IT centre relocation was 

planned and will take place in 2007.

Finally, in Egypt, in the framework of IT infrastructures and process alignment, the inventory 

and analysis of the existing technology infrastructures and Bank business environment and 

products were completed. The aim of the effort is to properly design and plan the installation 

of Group applications and migration from existing systems in 2007.   



Operations and Central Support

In 2006, efforts were focused on the attainment of four main goals:

centralization and automation of network operations, in order to relieve the branch network 

from back office operations and enhance sales;

development of a modern process standardization and management system for the 

Bank;

institutional compliance of the Bank with new regulatory provisions of supervisory 

authorities; 

support of the Group activities growth abroad.

In 2006 the Bank acquired a modern Document Management System and the loan 

agreements digitization process was designed. The digitization of all the loan files held 

by the Bank is expected to be completed in 2007. Finally, through the workflow system, 

processes crucial for the Bank operating risk were automated, such as risk notification and 

contingent expenses reporting. 

As far as regulatory compliance is concerned, various projects were implemented 

regarding the new framework on taxation of interest income from savings of individuals 

(L.3312/16.02.2005), prevention of money laundering and terrorism financing through the 

financial system, and capital market protection. 

One of the key projects in 2006 was the development of the process management system 

ARIS, wherein the entire business structure of Piraeus Bank was standardized and entered, 

i.e. detailed organizational structure, all the products and services, processes and policies, 

and the supporting information systems and material. Through ARIS it is possible to 

standardize, collect and constantly update business information, while at the same time 

the Bank acquired a competitive advantage for its international development, providing its 

foreign subsidiary Banks with a structured operations model. Further ARIS implementation in 

Greece, as well as in foreign subsidiaries, will be continued at a fast rate in 2007.

Funds Transfer and Payments Systems

The increase in the funds transfer operations in 2006 evidenced the preference and 

confidence of customers for Piraeus Bank’s funds transfer systems, and illustrated the 

rational quality to price ratio of the services and technological and operating infrastructure 

superiority over the competition. As a result there was a 49% increase in the operations, 

40% increase in new customers using these services and 20% rise in commissions.

Once again this year there was amazing increase in the demand for funds transfer services 

through winbank, Piraeus Bank’s e-banking service, marking an 87% increase in operation 

and 64% rise in commissions. An equally major rise of 73% was noted in migrants’ funds 

transfers, through the establishment of automate fund transfer channels to countries where 

Piraeus Bank operates.

The Bank’s harmonization with the single euro payments area (SEPA) was another key 

action in 2006, as the Bank’s migration plan was prepared, monitored and coordinated. The 

migration plan –initiated in 2006 and expected to be completed in 2007- provides for the 

harmonization of all core payment instruments, such as credit transfers, direct debits and 

cards, with various factors, such as contracts with the State and private customer contracts, 

adaptation of the Bank’s pricing policy, legal and infrastructure improvement issues, 

customer information and employee training. 50
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As SEPA indirect requirement is the displacement of cash, Piraeus Bank completed a study 

on the cash management cost incurred by its branch network and central services, in order 

to reduce cash transfers, improve its management and cut down on the relevant cost in 

favour of transactions using electronic payment instruments. 

Finally, it is noted that, in 2006, Piraeus Bank was honoured with the Deutsche Bank 

“Straight-Through Processing (STP) Excellence Award” for 3rd consecutive year for the 

quality of its payment messages and was a nominee for the 2nd level of EFQM “Recognized 

to Excellence”, after having acquired the 1st European Foundation for Quality Management 

(EFQM) award “Committed to Excellence». 

 



5th floor.  «GAIA» meeting room painted in the floor’s colour: yellow. All meeting rooms on all floors  
are named after planets.



Risk management is one of the key internal control functions of Piraeus Bank. The 

constant developement and implementation of an effective risk management operations 

framework is a top priority target, aiming at sustainable stability and continuity of its 

operations. The core mission of the risk management function is to safeguard the Group’s 

interests by establishing suitable risk policies, by clearly identifying appropriate risk limits, 

by supporting decisions on optimal use of supervisory capital, by constantly harmonizing 

the bank’s practices with the international best practices and by monitoring and fulfilling 

regulatory requirements. 

A Risk Management Committee was established at Board level in 2006, and was entrusted 

with the risk management related duties, in order to safeguard the effective monitoring 

and uniform control of all forms of risk, including οperational risk at Bank and Group levels. 

The Committee is responsible for the formulation of strategies on the assumption and 

management of risk and the management of supervisory capital; the development of an 

internal risk management framework and the definition of the principles that govern its 

operation.  The Committee members meet at least once every quarter and assess the 

adequacy and effectiveness of the Group’s risk management policy, the suitability of limits, 

the adequacy of provisions and the overall adequacy of capital in relation to the level and 

form of risks assumed.

The Assets & Liabilities Committee (ALCO) remained active in its role in the risk 

management process. The Committee meets at least once a month, in order to review 

market developments and financial risk exposures of the Bank and its subsidiaries.

 

The Risk Management Division operates as an independent unit in Piraeus Bank, reporting to 

the Risk Management Committee, and is subject to the review and evaluation by the Internal 

Audit unit in terms of the adequacy and efficiency of the risk management procedures. The 

unit is responsible for the design, specification and implementation of the policy on risk 

management, according to the guidelines of the Risk Management Committee.

With regard to risk management infrastructure, Risk-Pro, an integrated risk management 

system developed by the Swiss-based company IRIS, has been operating since 2002. The 

system currently covers 97% of the Group activities, while its functionality is constantly 

enhanced in order to cover the increasing range of operations. The system generates 

a range of data and reports on market and liquidity risk analysis and credit exposure 

monitoring. The system will be further extended in 2007, as it will be the environment that 

will be used for the calculation of capital requirements set by the new Basel II supervisory 

framework.

Similarly, for the purpose of operational risk management in accordance to the new 

supervisory framework, a new system was put in pilot operation in 2006, for the recording 

and analysis of loss events. This environment will be further developed and put in full 

operation at Group level during 2007.

Market Risk Management

Market risk refers to the possibility of incurring losses due to changes in market price or 

volatility levels, such as share prices, interest rates, commodities or currency exchange 

rates. For the measurement of market risk, Piraeus Bank applies modern and widely 

accepted market risk analysis techniques such as Value-at-Risk (VaR), Sensitivity Indicators, 

Earnings at Risk and Stress Tests. 5�

RISK MANAGEMENT
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Value-at-Risk is the valuation of the highest potential reduction (loss) in the net present value 

of the portfolio that may occur in a specific period and at a specific confidence level.  Piraeus 

Bank applies the Riskmetrics parametric computation method for Value-at-Risk with one-day 

time horizon and 99% confidence level. 

The following table shows the maximum, minimum and average Value-at-Risk figures 

recorded in 2006 for the various types of market risk in the Bank’s total portfolio:

Amounts in € million

Total 
VaR

VaR Interest 
Rate Risk

VaR
Shares 

Risk

VaR 
Foreign 

Exchange 
Risk

Reduction 
due to 

portfolio 
diversification

Minimum 4.09 3.08 2.99 0.06 -5.59

Maximum 17.36 6.92 17.33 2.16 -2.26

Average 8.24 4.23 8.24 0.45 -3.64

The Shares risk appeares especially increased, as it incorporates Piraeus Bank’s stake in 

Bank of Cyprus shares through the Available for Sale portfolio, which however was liquidated 

on March 6th, 2007. 

A common Market Risk Management Policy has been applied by all Group units since the 

beginning of 2003. On the basis of this policy, specific market risk limits have been set 

for each Group unit and are monitored on a systematic basis. With regard to interest-rate 

risk, exposures arising from fixed rate instruments such as bonds and loans, are commonly 

hedged through the use of interest rate derivatives, such as bond futures and interest rate 

swaps.

Liquidity Risk Management

Liquidity risk management refers to Piraeus Bank’s ability to maintain sufficient liquidity 

in order to meet its funding requirements. The management of this type of risk involves 

systematic monitoring of future liquidity requirements and the relevant funding needs per 

currency, depending on the maturity of open transactions. In general, liquidity risk monitoring 

focuses on the balancing of cash inflows and outflows over time, so as to ensure that the 

Bank is in a position to meet its cash obligations.

In 2006, Piraeus Bank reduced its liquidity risk further by increasing its funding sources in 

the local and international markets. Thus, liquidity risk analysis indicates that, in 2006, the 

Bank raised confortably the funds that were required to finance its asset growth, mainly 

through the issuance of bonds and other securities and through the increase in deposits 

from customers. 

Since the end of 2003, all Group units have applied a single Liquidity Risk Management 

Policy which examines the liquidity needs expected to emerge in a week’s and a month’s 

time, on the basis of hypothetical liquidity crisis scenarios.

The new regulatory framework of the Bank of Greece on liquidity risk management was 

applied in 2005. Piraeus Bank systematically monitors adherence to the relevant liquidity 

adequacy indices provided for by this framework.
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Credit Risk Management

Effective credit risk management by implementing the best international practices is a 

strategic target of Piraeus Bank, in the context of its ongoing effort to improve the credit 

portfolio quality. Therefore, in 2006, the Bank maintained its focus on further improving the 

debtors credit rating systems and tracking assumed risks, according to the capital adequacy 

supervision requirements of Basle II.

With regard to corporate credit, Piraeus Group applies a single credit policy and practice 

on credit line approval, renewal and monitoring group-wide. According to the applicable 

procedure, all credit limits are revised and/or renewed at least once a year, and the 

competent approval body is defined on the basis of amount and category of the total risk 

assumed by Piraeus Bank Group per debtor or debtor group (One Obligor Concept). 

In 2006, Piraeus Bank continued to use the Moody’s Risk Advisor (MRA) credit rating 

system to assess risks from credits to small, medium and large-sized enterprises. This 

system, that has been in use since 2004, rates the creditworthiness of businesses on 

the basis of their financial figures, quality features and analysis of the industry where 

they operate. In 2006, a new MRA model was developed and integrated, in order to 

meet the need for assessing the financial statements of corporate debtors that are 

aligned with the IFRS. Moreover, as part of the implementation of a single credit policy 

and practice throughout Piraeus Bank Group, MRA has also been used in the Group’s 

Greek financial subsidiaries since 2005 and, in 2006, it was also expanded to the 

Group’s subsidiaries abroad. 

For the credit rating of smaller businesses an internally developed rating system is used, 

while creditscoring systems are also developed. 

Moreover, since 2006 year-end, a new credit rating system has been in use for Object Finance 

under the Shipping Banking Division, which is included in the category of receivables from 

specialized lending, according to the new Basle II capital adequacy supervision framework.

With regard to the corporate credit portfolio monitoring systems, a new and enhanced credit 

limits central system was implemented in the Bank, in 2006, along with the monitoring 

system of credit exposures versus respective collateral.

Finally, in terms of defaulted loans (including those past due 90 days), the Bank has been 

applying a relevant monitoring and management system for years. The data that have been 

collected by the system are very useful for the implementation of adjustments to the new 

Basle II framework, and help to draw conclusions for its constant upgrading. 

With regard to retail banking, Piraeus Bank places emphasis on the implementation of 

modern credit risk management methods. The monitoring of consumer loans credit risk 

consists of the analysis of the credit scoring procedure parameters, portfolio structure, 

population distribution of debtors and monitoring of “doubtful” debts.

Since 2002, new credit rating models (application scorecards) have been applied for 

consumer and factoring loans and credit cards. In 2004 a new scorecard was also developed 

and launched for car loans managed by the subsidiary Piraeus Multifin. In 2005, factoring 

loans scorecard was calibrated to the portfolio of Piraeus Factoring. Additionally, new 

mechanisms were employed for the monitoring and assessment of these models, both 

in collaboration with consultants and through in-house validations infrastructure. In 2006, 

credit scoring was further enhanced with the creation of new scorecards for consumer, 
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revolving, instant revolving and housing loans. At the same time, the procedure to establish 

behavioural scoring at product and customers levels was initiated, taking into account the 

transaction behaviour of loan products and deposit and current accounts. 

Piraeus Bank, apart from the dynamic growth of its operations in foreign markets (SE Europe 

and Egypt, UK and USA), it aims at constantly monitoring and upgrading the credit portfolio 

quality of its units abroad. An essential role in credit underwriting and monitoring of the 

Bank’s units abroad is played by the International Corporate Credit Division.

The core task of the International Corporate Credit Division is to make in depth assessments 

of foreign debtors creditworthiness and risks entailed to granting credit lines to foreign 

businesses, Bank and countries. At the same time, it monitors the portfolio quality of the 

Bank’s units abroad and acts as custodian of the new Group-wide single credit policy. 

Offering uninterrupted support and training in credit policy issues to the Bank’s units abroad, 

the International Corporate Credit Division assumed an active role in transferring the Group’s 

credit policy principles and training local trainers on business loans issues.   

As a result of the above, the rate of the Group’s non-performing loans granted to businesses 

and private individuals has been decreasing over time. More specifically, this rate dropped 

to 2.4% of the credits in 2006 against 3.4% in 2005, the lowest rate in the Greek market, 

recording a high cover ratios from accumulated provisions (77%).

Operational Risk Management

Operational risk is considered by Piraeus Bank as one of the major risk categories. It is the 

risk that emerges from inadequate or unsuccessful internal procedures, people, systems or 

external causes. The units responsible, take all required actions to limit the impact of legal 

risks, natural disasters or cases of inadequate procedures or information systems operations. 

The bank relies on the quality of its human resources and technological infrastructure, the 

internal audit function and the use of insurance policies in order to minimise losses due to 

operational risk. Insurance coverage involves Banker Blanket Bonds contracts, Group assets 

insurance policies or insurance policies associated to retail loans.

Special emphasis is placed on IT systems security issues, through the implementation of 

a new IT systems security policy and the coverage of e-banking activities. Since 2003, the 

Business Continuity/Disaster Recovery Site for the Bank’s main information system has been 

in place, thus minimizing the risk of any interruption in the Bank’s operations. Moreover, a 

system detecting suspicious transactions has been operating since 2004, in compliance with 

supervising authority requirements.

Besides, a project for the development of an operational risk management framework is also 

underway, according to the requirements set forth by the new Basel II regulatory framework, 

with the aim to systematically monitor operational risk in the Bank’s units. It is intended for 

the operational risk management framework of the Group to be completed in 2007. 
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APPLICATION OF THE NEW BASEL II 
SUPERVISORY FRAMEWORK REGULATIONS

All necessary projects for the alignment Piraeus Bank Group with the new Basel II super-

visory framework requirements are in progress.  This framework defines new rules for the 

computation of the capital adequacy ratio and introduces a more strict control framework and 

requirements regarding enhanced disclosure of information on the amount and management 

of risks assumed by the Group. 

Apart from credit and market risks, the new framework introduces the operational risk as a 

new capital adequacy computation parameter, and requires the establishment of a strategy, 

policy and procedures for its effective management. The new framework will be applied 

gradually, starting from 2007.

In order to ensure the successful adoption of the framework requirements in the Group, sev-

eral committees and the Basle II Program Management Office have been set up having the 

mission to supervise the relevant projects and provide technical assistance to the Group’s 

units. The Bank also works with consultants who assist in the implementation of the adapta-

tion projects, providing know-how in technical issues of the new framework requirements and 

risk management infrastructures in general.

The most important adaptations under way in order to ensure the application of the Basel II 

provisions pertain to the following areas:

policies and procedures,

organizational structure and corporate governance principles, 

risk assessment models, and

data bases and risk management systems.

 

Piraeus Bank intends to adopt the Standardised approach within 2007 and then proceed to 

the adoption of the internal ratings based (IRB) approach.



2nd floor. «Saturn» meeting room painted in the floor’s colour: blue.
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SHARE PRICE DEVELOPMENT AND PERFORMANCE

Stock Exchange Developments and Share Price

At the end of 2006, share prices in the euro zone reached the highest level of the past five 
years, which is linked with the good profitability of the business sector and promising outlook 
of economic activity in the zone. The stock price upward trend was stalled in the second 
quarter 2006, but then market confidence was restored gradually and the rate of risk aver-
sion subsided. 

In 2006, the Athens Stock Exchange Composite Index rose considerably for a fourth consecu-
tive year. Such rise was accompanied by a substantial growth of the trading volume and share 
tradeability rates. Specifically, the ATHEX CI rose by 19.9% in 2006, while the total trading 
volume grew by 64.5% and reached €85,340 million against €51,867 million in 2005.  

The rise of ATHEX share prices in 2006 led to total market capitalisation of €157,929 mil-
lion versus €123,033 million in 2005. As a result, the total capitalisation to Gross Domestic 
Product (GDP) ratio rose to 81% from 68% in 2005. 

The ATHEX Composite Index had a satisfactory course similarly to major international stock 
markets which also performed quite well, while the Dow Jones and Nasdaq Composite indi-
ces in the US followed a positive trend in 2005.  

Foreign Stock Exchange Share Price Indices (year end)
INDICES 2006 2005 Change

CAC 40 5,542 4,715 17.5%

DAX 6,597 5,408 22.0%

FTSE 100 6,221 5,619 10.7%

Dow Jones 12,463 10,722 16.2%

NASDAQ Composite 2,415 2,204 9.6%

FTSE Eurotop 300 Banks 1,785 1,453 22.8%

The Piraeus Bank share price performed as well as in the previous year, recording a 68.6% 
rise and clearly outperforming the ATHEX GI (19.9%), the ATHEX banking index (23.9%), 
but also the European FTSE Eurotop 300 Banks (22.8%).

ATHEX Share Price Indices (year end)
2006 2005 Change

ATHEX Composite Index 4,394 3,664 19.9%

FTSE / ATHEX -20 2,377 2,019 17.7%

Bank Index 6,194 5,000 23.9%

Piraeus Bank Share Price (€) 24.34* 14.44* 68.6%

* adjusted share prices

Apart from the ATHEX Composite Index, the Piraeus Bank share is included in a series 
of other indices, such as FTSE/ATHEX-20, MSCI Greece (8.8% weight), MSCI EAFE, 
MSCI Pan-Euro, MSCI Euro, DJ Euro Stoxx, DJ Euro Stoxx Banks, FTSE4Good Index and 
Kempen SNS Smaller Europe SRI Index.

Regarding total capitalisation, Piraeus Bank’s share held one of the highest places among 
the companies listed in ATHEX on 31.12.2006, ranked at 8th place. Specifically, total capi-
talisation rose substantially to €6,578 million on 31.12.2006 compared to €3,900 million at 
the end of the previous year.
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Tradeability & liquidity

In 2006, share tradeability improved significantly compared to the previous year. Compared 
to the other listed shares it is obvious that Piraeus Bank share is one of the most liquid 
shares traded at ATHEX, with 84.6% liquidity, against 64.8% for the total listed bank 
shares and 54.0% for the total market. The average daily trading volume increased to 
approximately 915 thousand items from 659 thousand items in 2005 and 501 thousand 
items in 2004.

Earnings per Share 

Basic earnings per share for Piraeus Bank shareholders, according to the average weighted 
number of shares rose to €1.66 in 2006 against €1.06 in 2004, having increased by 
55.8%. 

Number of Shares
2006 2005

Weighted average number of shares in issue 262,353,739 248,030,513

Weighted average number of shares in issue 
for the calculation of diluted earnings per share 263,844,482 248,222,466

Year end 270,195,031 214,870,434

Earnings per Share
2006 2005 Change

Basic earnings per share (€) 1.66 1.06 55.8%

Diluted earnings per share (€) 1.65 1.06 55.0%

Dividend

The total dividend proposed for distribution in 2006 rises to €172.4 million, i.e. 64 euro 
cents per share against 40 euro cents last year (adjusted dividend due to the distribution of 
1 bonus share for every 4 ones in 2006), increased by  60%. Based on the average closing 
share price in 2006 (€19.73), the dividend yield rises to 3.2%. It is noted that €0.32 per 
share was already distributed as interim dividend in December 2006.

Piraeus Bank Share Price in 2006 vs FTSE/ATHEX Banks Index and  
ATHEX Composite Index
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GROWTH TARGETS AND PROSPECTS OF PIRAEUS BANK GROUP 

The strategic target of Piraeus Bank Group by 2010 is to evolve into being the main bank of 

service for small and medium-sized enterprises (SMEs), while also being strong in provid-

ing solutions to individuals’ banking needs and to be distinguished as a significant regional 

‘player’ in the banking sector of South Eastern Europe and Eastern Mediterranean.

The target for domestic activities is to further strengthen the operations through the branch 

network which is planned to expand to 360 units versus 300 at the end of 2006. In all activity 

sectors it is aimed to increase market shares and be established in retail banking opera-

tions (small and medium-sized enterprises and individuals). Given its know-how, people’s 

experience and technological infrastructures, the Bank will place emphasis on attracting new 

customers, obtaining new banking relationships with existing customers, further enriching 

its product and service offer, as well as maintaining its assets quality, service standard and 

customer satisfaction rate.  

For international activities, it is the Group’s strategy to grow and be established, mainly 

through organic growth, in the markets where it operates, and expand into new markets. The 

target is for the Group to operate through 580 units, i.e. adding 345 new ones, by the end 

of 2010 in the 7 countries where it has established presence. Focusing on the product and 

service offer range, constant enhancement of operating and security infrastructures, human 

resources development and solid contact with customer needs, Piraeus Bank Group aims at 

deriving a quarter of its profits from international activities by the end of 2010. 

The Groups strategic financial targets for the period 2007-2010 are:

after tax profit CAGR by 24% (from €435 million in 2006);

pre tax profit excluding trading gains CAGR by 30% (from €388 million in 2006);

sustainability of after tax ROE at 30%; 

improvement of “cost to income” ratio below 44%;

improvement of NPLs ratio below 2.0%.

The vision for the next four years is to double the size of the Group and reach over 900 

branches, having more than 13,000 employees, yet without compromising the current qual-

ity standards that have helped it gain a reputation as one of the most dynamic and fastest 

growing financial organisations in South-eastern Europe today.
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CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

Year ended

31 December 2006 31 December 2005

Interest and similar income 1,674,818 1,109,656

Ιnterest expense and similar charges (959,680) (550,936)

NET INTEREST INCOME 715,138 558,720

Fee and commission income 213,155 168,639

Fee and commission expense (32,506) (25,030)

NET FEE AND COMMISSION INCOME 180,649 143,609

Dividend income 18,511 19,465

Net trading income 29,442 67,595

Gains/ (Losses) from investment securities 138,979 34,276

Other operating income 141,293 77,155

TOTAL NET INCOME 1,224,012 900,820

Staff costs (301,789) (264,884)

Administrative expenses (247,357) (214,130)

Depreciation and amortisation (55,419) (47,046)

Gains/ (Losses) from sale of assets 11,971 4,561

Impairment losses on loans and advances (74,331) (69,023)

Other provisions (2,705) (7,426)

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES (669,630) (597,948)

Share of profit of associates 2,167 1,747

PROFIT BEFORE INCOME TAX 556,549 304,619

Income tax expense (100,099) (21,892)

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 456,450 282,727

Profit for the year attributable to the equity holders of Piraeus Bank 434,649 263,773

Minority Interest 21,801 18,954

Earnings per share attributable to equity holders (in euro):

- basic 1.66 1.06

- diluted 1.65 1.06

(Amounts in thousand EUROS)
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CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

(Amounts in thousand EUROS)

ASSETS 31 December 2006 31 December 2005

Cash and balances with central banks 1,885,146 1,570,219

Treasury bills and other eligible bills 165,226 221,977

Loans and advances to Credit Institutions 2,626,853 2,220,330

Derivative financial instruments - assets 56,435 22,741

Financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss 2,021,348 1,180,120

Loans and advances to customers (net of provisions) 20,426,615 15,451,119

Investment securities

- Available for sale securities 1,300,126 685,584

- Held to maturity 99,880 95,555

Investments in associated undertakings 29,737 65,641

Intangible assets 192,291 202,238

Property, plant and equipment 524,087 431,176

Investment property 619,748 542,430

Assets held for sale 12,844 11,958

Deferred tax assets 100,253 137,218

Inventories - property 181,357 165,838

Other assets 689,270 541,335

TOTAL ASSETS 30,931,216 23,545,479

LIABILITIES

Due to Banks 4,882,851 3,535,764

Derivative financial instruments - liabilities 59,704 37,591

Due to customers 16,734,589 13,196,528

Debt securities in issue 5,261,513 3,745,688

Other borrowed funds 803,864 402,362

Hybrid capital 201,206 201,178

Retirement benefit obligations 153,232 154,699

Other provisions 11,744 20,653

Current income tax liabilities 47,017 29,018

Deferred tax liabilities 72,059 60,223

Other liabilities 871,017 554,116

TOTAL LIABILITIES 29,098,796 21,937,820

EQUITY

Ordinary shares 1,288,830 1,024,932

Share premium 88,146 330,643

Less: Treasury shares (97,302) (17,594)

Other reserves 163,650  96,203

Retained earnings 172,877 (55,758)

Capital and reserves attributable to Piraeus Bank equity holders 1,616,201 1,378,426

Minority interest  216,219  229,233

TOTAL EQUITY 1,832,420 1,607,659

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 30,931,216 23,545,479
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

(Amounts in thousand EUROS)

Share 
Capital

Share 
Premium

Treasury 
shares

Other              
reserves

Retained              
earnings

Minority 
interests

TOTAL

Opening balance as at 1 January 2005 831,067 365,733 (25,267) 75,133 (344,462) 367,240 1,269,444

Mergers - cancellation of treasury shares 193,865 (35,090) 280 56,590 (233,036) (17,391)

Interim dividend of Hellenic Investment Company S.A. 5,907 5,907

Purchases of treasury shares (132,354) (132,354)

Sales of treasury shares 140,027 12,738 4 152,769

Available for sale reserve 59,506 59,506

Profit after tax for the year 2005 263,773 18,955 282,728

Prior year dividends (80,103) (19,367) (99,470)

Transfers between other reserves and retained earnings 17,537 (17,537) 0

Distribution of reserves of Piraeus Securities S.A. (7,007) (1,926) (2,233) (11,166)

Reserve for stock option plan 200 200

Utilization of legal reserve against the 1st time 
adoption adjustments

(51,667) 51,667 0

Acquisitions and movement in subsidiaries 
holding during the year

97,671 97,671

Currency translation differences and other adjustments 2,220 (2,405) (185)

Balance as at 31 December 2005 1,024,932 330,643 (17,594) 96,202 (55,758) 229,234 1,607,659

Opening balance as at 1 January 2006 1,024,932 330,643 (17,594) 96,202 (55,758) 229,234 1,607,659

Capitalization of share premium reserve 256,233 (259,200) (2,967)

Issue of share capital due to the exercise of share  
options 

7,665 16,703 (4,981) 19,387

Purchases of treasury shares (356,152) (356,152)

Sales of treasury shares 276,444 29,119 305,563

Available for sale reserve 47,133 47,133

Profit after tax for the year 2006 434,649 21,800 456,449

Prior year dividends (107,435) (8,428) (115,863)

Interim dividend for year 2006 (85,948) (85,948)

Transfer between other reserves and retained earnings 22,630 (22,630) 0

Reserve for stock option plans 8,360 8,360

Acquisitions, absorptions and movement 
in subsidiaries holding 

(2,891) (17,980) (22,290) (43,161)

Currency translation differences and other adjustments (2,803) (1,140) (4,097) (8,040)

Balance as at 31 December 2006 1,288,830 88,146 (97,302) 163,650 172,877 216,219 1,832,420

Attributably to equity holders
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CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT

(Amounts in thousand EUROS)

Cash flows from operating activities 31 December 2006 31 December 2005

Profit before tax 556,549 304,619

Adjustments to profit before tax

Add: impairment for loans 74,331 69,023

Add: depreciation and amortisation charges 55,419 47,046

Add: retirement benefits 24,825 25,399

(Gains)/ losses from valuation of trading securities (20,862) (26,532)

(Gains)/ losses from investing activities (220,061) (50,434)

Cash flows from operating profits before changes in operating assets and liabilities 470,201 369,121

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Net (increase)/ decrease in cash and balances with Central Bank 9,128 (178,936)

Net (increase)/ decrease in treasury bills and other eligible bills 104,127 (67,326)

Net (increase)/ decrease in trading securities (799,897) 253,431

Net (increase)/ decrease in loans and advances to Credit Institutions 83,257 (4,406)

Net (increase)/ decrease in loans and advances to customers (5,041,588) (3,853,523)

Net (increase)/ decrease in other assets (156,594) (59,900)

Net increase/ (decrease) in due to Banks 1,347,087 1,847,977

Net increase/ (decrease) in amounts due to customers 3,538,061 2,328,597

Net increase/ (decrease) in other liabilities 260,741 (71,097)

Net cash from operating activities before income tax payment (185,477) 563,937

Income tax paid (15,477) (29,018)

Net cash inflow/ (outflow) from operating activities (200,954) 534,919

Cash flows from investing activities

Net proceeds from purchases of property, plant and equipment (201,808) (216,585)

Net proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 44,682 115,646

Net proceeds from purchases of intangible assets (15,510) (56,832)

Net proceeds from sale of intangible assets - 3,085

Purchases of available-for-sale securities (924,957) (304,915)

Net proceeds from sale of available-for-sale securities 486,434 205,862

Purchase of held-to-maturity securities (31,340) (58,227)

Net proceeds from maturity of held-to-maturity securities 22,496 18,776

Acquisition of subsidiaries, net of cash acquired (80,231) (266,011)

Disposal of subsidiaries, net of cash disposed (10,910) 108,812

Acquisition of associates (4,271) (16,742)

Disposal of associates 9,961 -

Dividends receipts 32,533 -

Other cashflows from investing activities - 19,465

Net cash inflow/ (outflow) from investing activities (672,921) (447,666)

Cash flows from financing activities

Net proceeds from issue of share capital 19,731 -

Net proceeds from issue/ (repayment) of debt securities and other borrowed funds 1,917,355 2,113,347

Net proceeds from purchases of treasury shares (356,152) (132,354)

Net proceeds from sales of treasury shares 305,563 140,027

Other cashflows from financing activities (145,394) (3,469)

Net cash inflow/ (outflow) from financing activities 1,741,103 2,117,551

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (1,003) 3,227

Net increase/ (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 866,225 2,208,031

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 3,515,064 1,307,033

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 4,381,289 3,515,064

Year ended
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INCOME STATEMENT

Year ended

31 December 2006 31 December 2005

Interest and similar income 1,480,475 982,048

Other interest expense and similar charges (872,839) (508,718)

NET INTEREST INCOME 607,636 473,330

Fee and commission income 120,152 114,114

Fee and commission expense (31,472) (25,901)

NET FEE AND COMMISSION INCOME 88,680 88,213

Dividend income 37,640 71,182

Net trading income 16,063 34,565

Gains/ (Losses) from investment securities 127,503 43,537

Other operating income 30,621 24,265

TOTAL NET INCOME 908,143 735,092

Staff costs (217,171) (199,187)

Administrative expenses (193,098) (183,781)

Depreciation and amortisation (30,460) (28,229)

Gains/ (Losses) from sale of fixed assets (1,475) (288)

Impairment losses on loans and advances (59,631) (51,762)

Other provisions (1,922) (5,867)

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES (503,757) (469,114)

PROFIT BEFORE INCOME TAX 404,386 265,978

Current tax (33,716) (20,168)

Deferred tax (30,586) 15,787

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 340,084 261,597

Earnings per share (in euro):

- Basic 1.30 1.04

- Diluted 1.29 1.04

(Amounts in thousand EUROS)
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BALANCE SHEET

(Amounts in thousand EUROS)

ASSETS 31 December 2006 31 December 2005

Cash and balances with Central Banks 1,361,547 1,218,081

Loans and advances to credit institutions 2,938,923 2,138,356

Derivative financial instruments - assets 52,978 18,979

Financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss 1,952,900 1,132,300

Loans and advances to customers (less allowances) 18,728,736 14,587,170

Investment securities

- Available for sale securities 1,111,713 415,790

Investments in subsidiaries 1,027,930 959,450

Investments in associated undertakings 13,976 46,426

Intangible assets 14,498 10,174

Property, plant and equipment 201,206 163,553

Investment property 17,384 29,362

Deferred tax assets 80,013 115,871

Inventories - property 45,733 28,403

Other assets 394,072 290,186

TOTAL ASSETS 27,941,609 21,154,101

LIABILITIES

Due to banks 4,709,542 3,422,407

Derivative financial instruments - liabilities 61,069 35,515

Due to customers 14,606,019 11,451,453

Debt securities in issue 5,221,365 3,725,139

Hybrid capital and other borrowed funds 1,000,884 599,857

Retirement benefit obligations 148,724 151,446

Other provisions 16,481 24,087

Current income tax liabilities 32,944 20,168

Deferred tax liabilities 42,347 33,280

Other liabilities 474,139 231,751

TOTAL LIABILITIES 26,313,514 19,695,103

EQUITY

Ordinary shares 1,288,830 1,024,932

Share premium 88,146 330,643

Less: treasury shares (97,300) (17,590)

Other reserves 144,265 75,885

Retained earnings 204,154 45,128

TOTAL EQUITY 1,628,095 1,458,998

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 27,941,609 21,154,101
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STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

(Amounts in thousand EUROS)

Share 
Capital

Share 
Premium

Treasury           
shares

Other              
reserves

Valuation of securities at 
1st time adoption of IFRS 

(art. 38, Law 2238/ 1994)

Other 
retained 
earnings TOTAL

Opening balance as at 1st January 2005 831,067 365,733 (16,050) 54,800 (230,148) (32,523) 972,879

Absorption of companies - cancellation of 
treasury shares

193,865 (35,090) 280 76,279 235,334

Purchases of treasury shares (97,162) (97,162)

Sales of treasury shares 95,622 11,438 107,060

Available for sale reserve 59,193 59,193

Prior year dividends (80,103) (80,103)

Reserve for stock option plan 200 200 

Utilization of the reserve formed according 
to article 38, Law 2238/ 1994

118,933 (118,933) 0

Utilization of legal reserve against the 
1st time adoption adjustments

(51,667) 51,667 0

Profit after tax for the year 2005 13,080 248,517 261,597

Balance as at 31st December 2005 1,024,932 330,643 (17,590) 75,886 (111,215) 156,342 1,458,998

Opening balance as at 1st January 2006 1,024,932 330,643 (17,590) 75,886 (111,215) 156,342 1,458,998

Capitalization of share premium reserve 256,233 (259,200) (2,967)

Issue of share capital due to the exercise 
of share options 

7,665 16,703 (4,981) 19,387

Purchases of treasury shares (353,368) (353,368)

Sales of treasury shares 273,658 29,119 302,777

Available for sale reserve 48,756 48,756

Prior year dividends (107,435) (107,435)

Interim dividend for year 2006 (85,948) (85,948)

Offset of the reserve formed according to article 
38, with current year’s profit (article 38)

111,215 (111,215) 0 

Reserve for stock option plans 8,360 8,360

Profit after tax for the year 2006 17,004 323,080 340,084

Absorption of companies and other movements (760) 211 (549)

Balance as at 31st December 2006 1,288,830 88,146 (97,300) 144,265 0 204,154 1,628,095
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CASH FLOW STATEMENT

(Amounts in thousand EUROS)

Cash flows from operating activities 31 December 2006 31 December 2005

Profit before tax 404,386 265,978

Adjustments to profit before tax:

Add: impairment for loans 59,631 51,762

Add: depreciation and amortisation charge 30,460 28,229

Add: retirement benefits 21,901 24,113

(Gains)/ losses from valuation of trading securities (12,149) 237

(Gains)/ losses from investing activities (164,751) (107,865)

Cash flows from operating profits before changes in operating assets and liabilities 339,478 262,454

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Net (increase)/ decrease in cash and balances with Central Bank (1,944) (57,144)

Net (increase)/ decrease in trading securities (782,235) 211,449

Net (increase)/ decrease in loans and advances to credit Institutions 79,607 74,837 

Net (increase)/ decrease in loans and advances to customers (4,526,361) (3,223,735)

Net (increase)/ decrease in other assets (123,456) (9,735)

Net increase/ (decrease) in due to banks 1,363,641 1,920,941

Net increase/ (decrease) in amounts due to customers 3,273,273 1,190,724

Net increase/ (decrease) in other liabilities 233,958 (201,173)

Net cash flow from operating activities before income tax payment (144,039) 168,618 

Income tax paid (716) (12,337)

Net cash inflow/ (outflow) from operating activities (144,755) 156,281 

Cash flows from investing activities

Purchases of property, plant and equipment (81,978) (49,545)

Sales of property, plant and equipment 13,025 22,802 

Purchases of intangible assets (11,197) (6,390)

Purchases of available-for-sale securities (858,619) (72,877)

Sales of available-for-sale securities 364,626 109,804 

Acquisition of subsidiaries (77,116) (352,031)

Disposal of subsidiaries 11 75,672 

Acquisition of associates (4,150) (16,299)

Disposal of associates 8,507 -

Dividends from subsidiaries 21,535 56,097 

Dividends from associates 144 -

Dividends from available for sale securities 6,217 15,085 

Dividends from trading securities 1,906 -

Net cash inflow/ (outflow) from investing activities (617,089) (217,682)

Cash flows from financing activities

Net proceeds from issue/ (repayment) of debt securities and other borrowed funds 1,897,253 2,054,075

Net proceeds from issue of share capital 19,732 -

Dividends paid for the year 2005 and interim dividend for the year 2006 (192,090) (80,103)

Purchases of treasury shares (353,368) (97,162)

Sales of treasury shares 302,252 104,142

Other cash flows from financing activities (3,311) -

Net cash inflow/ (outflow) from financing activities 1,670,468 1,980,952

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 604 2,327 

Net increase/ (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 909,228 1,921,878 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 3,189,817 1,267,064

Adjustment of opening balances of branch network in Bulgaria 166,156 -

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year of merged companies - 98,499

Eliminations of cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year of merged companies - (97,625)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year after adjustments 3,355,973 1,267,938

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 4,265,201 3,189,817

Year ended
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